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E)$(ON COMPANY, U.S.A. 
~ 0A'1C!: BOX 2180 • HOU$1'ON. ~XAS Tt2~:·ZlllO 

~OIIDe·A __ 
AlASlUl~ 

en "'£II'OT 
"A*GiQ 

Mr. J. E. Eason. Director 
Alaska Department of Natural Resources 
Division of Oil and Gas 
P. O. Box 107034 
Anchorage, Alaska 99510-7034 

Dear Mr. Eason: 

TO 8ge756238S2 P,02 

September 26. 1994 

Exxon. as Unit Operator and on behalf of the Working Interest Owners, submIts the 
enclosed Twelfth Plan of Further Development and Operation for the Point Thomson 
Unit for your review and approval. This submittal includes a progress report on our 
work activities under the 11th POD. 

The activities under the 12th POD complete a three year reservoir desctiption and 
engineering review in accordance with the schedule set forth in the 10th POD in 1993. 
As we have discussed, this initiative. along with the consensus mapping effort 
undertaken in 1992 (9th POD). represents the work that is necessary to gain a 
thorough understanding of the Thomson Sand reservoir while maintaining significant 
"shelf life" into the future pending the availabHlty of an off-slope gas delivery system 
and favorable development economics. 

In your December 17, 1993, letter approving the 11 th POD, you requested that the 12th 
POD contain a discussion of efforts to market hydrocarbons from the Point Thomson 
Unit (PTU). Your request specifically focused on liquid deliveries to TAPS, local Alaska 
North Slope (ANS) gas markets, and supply of miscible injectant for enhanced oil 
recovery (EOR). Under the (erms of the PTU Operating Agreement, the marketing of 
hydrocarbons is an individual owner responsibility, not a Unit function. Therefore, we 
are reluctant to address this issue from a Unit perspective within the context of the 12th 
POD. However, Exxon, as an individual PTU Working Interest Owner, offers the 
following discussion to address the marketing iss!Jes raised in your December 17 letter. 

pru Rec 010480 
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Mr. J. E. Eason. Director - z- September 28. 1Q9<4 r 

Liquid Deliveries to TAPS. 
On June 23, 1993, the PTU Owners reviewed gas cycling project economics with 
the DNR. The key conclusion from this evaluation was that gas cycling is not an 
economically viable development opportunity at this time. 

Local ANS Gas Market 
The total volume of local ANS gas sales. which include sales to TAPS and 
Norgasco, was approximately 36 million cubic feet per day for 1993 as estimated 
by the Alaska DNRI. Given this relatIvely smail volume of gas, the number of 
potential suppliers with the ability to meet these demands (in whole or in part), 
and the significant costs to deliver PTU gas to these markets. it is not a viable 
development option for PTU at t.'l;s time. 

Miscible Injectant 
At this time. other sources of miscible injectant (MI). jf needed by other ANS 
fields. would otter cost advantages over PTU. While PTU gas could be used to 
manufacture limited volumes of MI, the cost of field development, gas 
processing, andMI delivery. without the associated revenues of an off-slope gas 
sale, in all likelihood would render PTU MI non-competitive with other sources 
from existing operations. 

Summary 
In summary, the above referenced markets, either individually or in combination, 
are insufficient to justify the development of PTU. Exxon believes that the most 
likely way to commercialize ANS gas, other than the relatively small volume of 
gas for local sales, will be through a large scale delivery system, to an off-slope 
market Exxon, BPX, and AReO are engaged in a study to evaluate the 
potentlar to export LNG to the Far East This study suggests that an LNG sale 
for ANS gas is not commercially viable at this time. However, the study 
participants believe that the results to date suggest further study is warranted to 
continue to define a potential LNG export project. 

With regard to this study, it should be noted that neither PTU nor any other ANS 
gas reserves, except Prudhoe Bay Unit (PBV), are large enough to justify a 
separate off-slope gas 'delivery system. While PBU gas is the focus for the 
ExxonlBPXlARCO study, synergistic effects from PTU development ultimately 
will need to be considered. Since PTU is burdened with full field development 
costs, PTU development will require a higher sales price than PBU gas. 
Accordingly, even if an off-slope delivery system is justified based on PBU gas 
sales, PTU development and sales will likely not be economic:: until some later 
point in time. 

I p. 29, Febl"lllU')" 199. Alaska DNR Historical Projecttd Oil and Gas Consumption Report for Nortn Slop<:: Gas 
Sold (e,;clQding NGLs and other volum<:s). 
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Mr. J. E. Eason. Director ·3- September 28. 199~ 

Governor Hickel, DNR Commissioner Noah, and the AOGCC have received 
periodio briefings on the progress of this study. Additionally. the PTU Owners 
were briefed in June i 993 and an update is planned for the 4Q94. 

If you have any questions or need any additional information regarding either the 12th 
POD or the discussion of mari<eting issues. please call ma at 713-656-7000 or Dave 
Story at 713-656-7111. 

GiT:rij 
Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

4' r-d~/ 
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Point Thomson Unit 
Twelfth Plan of Further Development and Operation 
(And an UPdat. on the Eleventh Plan Of Development and O~on) 

This Twelfth Plan of Development is submitted to the Commissioner of the 
Alaska Department of Natural Resources (ONR) pursuant to Article 10 of the 
Point Thomson Unit (PTU) Agreement and 11 AAC 83.343. 

Eleventh Plan of Development (11th POOl 

{/tHtate . 
The PTU Working Interest Owners (Owners). submitted the 11th POD on 
September 27, 1993. In the 11 th POD. the Owners proposed to continue the 
multi-year Thomson Sand Reservoir Characterization Study (Study) commenced 
under the 10th POD. The Owners requested a one year term for the 11 th POD. 
During this one year tenn, the Owners committed to completing the 
environmental facies analysis, petrographic analysis, petrophysics, geologie 
model construction, and the review of existing engineering data; and have work 
underway on the drill stem test interpretations, nuid property studies, and 
deliverability calculations_ By letter dated December 17, 1993, the DNR 
approved the 11th POD (or a one year term (January 1, 1994 to December 31, 
1994). 

The Owners; through the efforts of a Reservoir Characterization Study 
Committee (RCSC) made up of Exxon, Chevron, Mobil, and PhHllps are making 
good progress towards the satisfaction of the 11 th POD commitments. The 
environmental facies analysIs and petrophysics are complete. The RCSC has 
compiled and reviewed the data for the petrographic analysis, and they will 
prepare a final petrographic/petrophysical report by year-end. The RCSC has 
completed the basic geologic reservoir model for the Thomson Sand; however, 
discussion within the RCSC continues on possible refinements and 
enhancements to that mode/. We still anticipate that the RCSC will complete 
their work on the geologic reservoir model by year-end. The RCSC members 
are currently reviewing their existing engineering data and evaluating the best 
method for undertaking the Study's engineering components. which include the 
drill stem test interpretations, fluid property studies and dellverability 
calculations. The most likely outcome of this Qvaluation will' be a 
recommendation that one RCSC member serve as the "contractor" for this work 
under the direction and supervision of the entire RCSC. This work is still on 
schedule to begin 4094. An updated Study Project Schedule is attached as 
Exhibit "A" 

PTU Rec 010483 
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TO 8907S623852 

In addition to the Study activities carried on by the Unit there were several other 
activities impacting the PTU during the 11th POD term. These activities are 
summarized below. 

• In April 1994. 8PXA completed drilling operatlons on the Sourdough #2 
weU located within the PTU on AOl #343112 (Unit Tract #32). This well 
was certified capable of production by the state in June 1994. 

• BPXA conducted the Yukon Gold ;3.0 seismic program during the '94 
winter season. This program also covered all or a portion of the following 
Pro leases: 

AOL #28380 (Unit Tract 19) 
AOl #28381 (Unit Tract 20) 
ADL #28382 (Unit Tract 21 ) 
ADL#26363 (Unit Tract 22) 
AOL #28384 (Unit Tract 23) 
ADl #28385 (Unit Tract 24) 
.ADL #47566 (Unit Tr.act 12) 
ADl #47569 (Unit Tract 13) 
ADL #47573 (Unit Tract 26) 
AOL #343112 (Unit Tract 32) 

The processing of the 3-D seismic ;s scheduled to be complete by year­
end 1994. 

• On May 11. 1994, in conjunction with a presentation by the Owners to the 
DNR regarding the aerial extent of the Thomson Sand reservoir, both 
Exxon and SPXA held proprietary discussions with the DNR regarding the 
Brookian Sand accumulations in and near the PTU. 

• Exxon and BPXA met in July 1994 to share technical understandings on 
the Flaxman Sand accumulation within the PTU. 

• Chevron USA Production conducted geologic field operations in the 
vicinity of the PTU from July 8-22, 1994. During these field operations. 
outcrop studies were performed on all potential reservoirs within the PTU. 

These continued exploration activities, especially the apparent success of the 
Sourdough #2, in and near the PTU are encouraging and may lead to additional 
industry activity during the next several years. 

-2-

P.0€. 

Exc.000175 



) 

) 

TO 

Twelfth Pta" of Development (12th POD) 

Requested Term and Work Plans 

890?S6238S2 

The Owners request a one year term for the 12th POD. During the term of the 
12th POD, the Owners propose to complete the Reservoir Characterization 
Study as originally proposed in the 10th POD. This will involve the completion of 
the following Study components: 

• On" stem test Interpretations: Analyze all Thomson Sand well tests; 
integrate test data with petrophysics, core analysis and environmental 
facies analysis. 

• Fluid property studies: Analyze available fluid data to determine 
appropriate fluid properties to be utilized in future facility and reservoir 
engineering studies. 

• Deliverability calculations: Integrate the drill stem test interpretations and 
fluid property study results with the geologic reservoir model to predict 
potential well dellverabi/ittes. 

Additionally, during the 12th POD term, engineering screening studies will be 
initiated. Although we expect these studies to be essentially completed In 1995, 
this activity may be periodically reactivated in the future to incorporate new data. 
Also, the Owners will continue to closely monitor industry activity in and near the 
Unit to evaluate potentia/Impact on PTU development scenarios. 

·3-
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ACTIVlTlES 

E.tablhh Te<::h. ~rk Teams 
and Define Project Scope 

DetaJled Core Description 

Environment" hei" Analysis 

Petrographic Analysis 

Pelcophyalcs 

Construct Geol(l£.l.c Re:servou Mod.el 

Raview E~at1ng Eng. Data 

DrllI Stem That Interp. 

fluId Property Studios 

Deliverabillty CalculaUons 

Pre-Coaceptulll En,. Studies 

... -

EXHIBIT "A" 
POINT THOMSON UNIT 

RESERVOJR CHARACTERIZATION STUDY 
(Revised September I, 1994) 

1993 1994 

f I I ! I 'I', /1 
it i I' ' i I I I I 

I II II 111111 ! II 

jl ~~,:,,"".~.1~ !~! I' I I j I ! 'I 
f i I I! I I I I 

I
!I II II I I !! I I! !! I! ! I I I I I ~j'·~t I ,- \' 

I I! I! I ! I! !! I I 'I i i ! lr' I I 

II I' I I III I 
I I I, I II ! " I,' I I I I i I I j I 
I1II I I I I II I! I 

, I ;1 jl I' I I I I I 'r I i I I I 

199.5 

III 
! I 

I i I I 

I 
I I 
I 

\

, , 
I 

I I 

I I 

II II 
I1II II 
II I! 

II It 
I I 
I I 
I 

I· . 

~ 
I 

:D 

o 

\ , 



) 

'\ 
j 

TONY KNOWLES, GOVERNOR 

DEPT. OF SATCRAL RESOIJRCES POBOX 10?Il34 
ANCMOIU.GE. AtASl(A 995Io.1'()34 
PHONE. (~ 7112·2553 

December 22, 1994 

G. T. Theriot, Manager 
Alaska Interest Production Department 
Exxon Company, U.S.A. 
P. O. Box 2180 
Houston, TX 77252-2180 

Dear Tom: 

DIVISION OF OIL AND GAS 

(907)762-2547 

. Via Fax (713-656.7100) and Mail 

As we discussed this morning, this is to acknowledge our agreement to extend the Eleventh Plan 
of Development for the Pt. Thomson Unit (PTU) until April 30, 1995. The decision to extend 
is intended to provide an opportunity for both of us to review the discussions and the documents 
exchanged to date regarding our respective views on contraction of the unit area and on diligent 
further exploration and development of the PTU acreage. 

Sincerely, 

a~.E~on 
Director 

cc: Patrick Coughlin - ADOL 

PTU.II thPOD.Extension.txt 
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~ON COMPANY, U.S.A .. 
POST OR9CE BOX 2180' HOUSTON, TEXAS 77252-2180 

PROOUC11OH DEPARTMENT 
Al.A9KA IHT£REST 

G. T. THEAI01' 
MAHAGSfI 

VIA FAX (907-562-3852) & 
AIRBORNE EXPRESS 

Mr. Kenneth A Boyd; Director _ 
Alaska Department of Natural Resources 
Division of Oil and Gas 
3601 "C" Street, SUite 1380 
Anchorage, Alaska 99503-5948 

Dear Mr. Boyd: 

Thirteenth Plan of Further 
Development and Operation 

Point Thomson Unit 

Exxon, as Unit Operator and on behalf of the Working Interest Owners (Owners), 
~mits the enclosed Thirteenth Pian of Further Development and Operation (13th 
POD) for tQe Point Thomson Unit (PTU) for your review and approval. This 13th 
POD contains an update on the work activities commenced under. the "extended" 
11th/12th POD and sets forth the work activities planned for the 13th POD period. 

'. Under the 13th POD, the Owners will undertake a study aimed at evaluating 
potential development scenarios for the PTU. Contemporaneous with this activity, 
Exxo~ Mobil and Phillips each plan to initiate a farmout effort targeting flank PTU . 
acreage. A13 communicated to the DNR during our October 4 meeting, these 
farmout efforts will be undertaken on an individual O~et: rather than a "Unit" 
basis. The reason for this is two-fold: first, the flank acreage to be fanned out is not 
owned by all of the Owners; and secondly, it is inappropriate for the Owners to 
jointly f~out since each Owner has the. right to· farmout its interest without the 
joinder/approval of the other Owners. Exxon will work with the DNR to schedule a 
Januruy-'96 meeting to discuss the specific actions Exxon plans to take pursuant to 
its farmout effort. 

Exc.000179 



Mr. Kenneth A. Boyd - 2- October 30, 1995 

The August 18 meeting with Commissioner Shively and the above-referenced 
October 4 meeting between the DNR. staff and"representatives of the PTU were 
beneficial and instructive. These meetings have helped in developing the attached· 
13th POD. Given the work commitments' specified in the POD, the Owners believe' 
that a multi-year POD with periodic reviews is warranted. As such, a twenty-three 
(23) month POD tenn, ending on December 31, 1997, is requested. 

Should you have any questions regarding the 13th POD or require additional 
infonnatio~ please do not hesitate to call me at 713-656-7000 or Mr. D. B. (Dave) 
Story at 713-656-7111. 

GTT::M:M:M 
Enclosure 

c: PTU Working Interest Owners 

Sincerely, 

C.?~~.,~ 
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Point Thomson Unit 
, Thirte~ntlt:f~an of Further Development and Operation 

, (And an Update ontbe'EJeventh and Twelfth Plans of Further Development and Operation) 
• • .,~ ", J. 

This Thirteenth. Plan of Development is submitted to the Commissioner of the 
,Alaska Department of Natural Resourc~s (DNR) pursuant to Article 10 of the Point 
Thomson Unit (PTU) Agreement and 11 AAC 83.343. 

Eleventh and Twelfth Plans of Development (11th & 12th POD's) 

Update 
The 11th POD was submitted on September 27,1993 and subsequently approved by 
the DNR on December 17, 1993. The 11th POD covered a one year t~ 
(January 1, 1994 to December 31, 1994). On September 28, 1994, the 12th POD 
was submitted to the DNR. While the DNR took no' fonnal action on the 12th 
POD, extensions to the 11th POD were granted, most recently on August 31, 1995, 
,extending the term of the 11th POD to Feb!UaIY 1, 1996. On October 4) 1995, 
representatives of the PTU met with the DNR to discuss possible work initiatives 
for the POD to be submitted on November 1. 1995. At that meeting, the DNR 
clarified that a 13th POD rather than a "revised" 12th POD should be sUbmitted. 

An update on the work progress made during the original 11 th POD period was 
reviewed in the 12th POD submittal of September 28, 1994. 

During the extended 11th/12th POD period (beginning January 1, 1995), the 
Owners have continued their efforts to complete the remaining Reservoir 
Characterization Study Committee (RCSC) work initiatives, as set forth in the 12th 
POD. The fluid property studies were completed and endorsed by the RCSC 
members in May 1995. The drill stem test interpretations and deliverability 
'calculations are in the process of being fin~d. Preliminary well designs tailored 
to three different reservoir-quality outcomes were developed as part of the 
deliverability study. The well design for the highest quality reservoir was then used 
to derive a range of potential well deliverabilities. Actual dellverabilities will be 
heavily d~pendent on f3;cility design., Data on' an analog field (11obil's Arun Field -
Indonesia) were examined and learnings therefrom have been incorporated into the 
deliverability model. The final results of the drill stem testldeliverability work are 

Exc.000181 



being documented and will be submitted to the RCSC members for their 
endorsement in the near future. 

As requested" a copy of the RCSC final work products will be provided to. the DNR 
once they are available. Submission of· these work products will be on a 
"confidential" basis as per our established practice. 

All of the RCSC work is expected to be completed and endorsed by the Owners by 
, year-end 1995, as scheduled. This work, combined with the Consensus Mapping 

Committee (CMC) work products developed under the 9th POD, has significantly 
increased the Owners technical understanding of the Thomson Sand Reservoir. The 
RCSG\vork products, like the CMC work, have long-term applicability, i.e.,.shelf­
life. The Ovm.ers can use the CMC and RCSC study results as a foundation to 
initiate plan-specific development activi!ies once a viable gas transportation plan bas 
been developed. As the State is aware, all commercialization plans considered to 
date remain uneconomic. 

Other than periodic reeva).uations of current study data, no additional geologic 
studies specifi~ to the Thomson Sand Reservoir are likely to be undertaken until a 
commercialization plan is adopted. Conducting additional studies prior to' the 
adoption of a specific commercialization plan would not be justified. 

Thirteenth Plan of Development (l3th POD) 

Work Plans 
During the term of the 13th POD, the Owners propose to initiate' a phased study 
related to potential development scenarios for the PTU. While previous proprietary 
studies have detennined that all development options are currently Uneconomic, 
potential develbpment activity at Badami has prompted the PTU Owners to initiate 
the subject study to detemrine if there are ~y synergistic benefits between the PTU 
and Badami ~d/or any other potential accumulations, e.g. Flaxman, ANWR, etc. 
The study scop~ may also include development options previously evaluated on a 
proprietary basis. 

, Phase I of the study will entail 1) defining the scope of the study, including the 
identification of options to be evaluated, 2) solicitation of participants, including 
non-PTU Owners if warranted, and 3) developing overall work plans. Screening 
studies will be commenced under Phase II of the. study. If warranted by the results' 
of Phase II, Phase ill (more specific cost/engineering studies) would be initiated for 
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any promising options identified in the screening work. The Owners are committed 
to completing Phase I and commencing Phase II by June 1996 . 

. In '~ddition, Exxon, Mobil and Phillips, acting in their individual Owner capacities, 
will each initiate a farmout effort targeting flank PTU acreage.' Initially, Unit 
Tracts .8,9, and 10, which are owned entirely by Exxon, Mobil and Phillips, will be 
offered and promoted for farmout. The progress and extent of the above proposed 
study and/or response to these farmout efforts will be considered in determining 
when and how much additional Unit acreage will be offered. The primary go3J. of 
these efforts will be to find qualified fannees willing to commence additional 
exploratory drilling within the PTU and, if such drilling is successful, to 
commercialize the discovered resource. Implicit in this initiative is the requirement 
of a good faith effort by the tract Owners to' negotiate a mutually acceptable' 
trade(s); likewise, it is recognized that trades are discretionary, and the ultimate 
decision to accept a farmout offer lies with the individual tract Owners. Trade 
proposals covering tracts outside of the scope of the subject initiative will be 
considered and evaluated on their merits. 

Requested Term 
The Owners request a twenty-three (23) month term, February 2, 1996 to 
December 31, 1997, for the 13th POD. 

In order to keep the DNR advised of progress relative to the above study, 
representatives of the PTU will meet se~-annually With the DNR (June '96, 
December '96 and Jme '97). Individual Owilers involved in a fannout initiative will 
provide the DNR with periodic updates regarding the results of their farmout efforts. 
As provided in 11 Me 83.843(d), a 13th POD annual report will be submitted to 
the DNR on or before December 31, 1996. 

We appreciate( your consideration of this Thirteenth Plan of Development and 
, request the DNR's approval hereof. 

Exc.000183 PTU REC _ 000318 
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DEPARTMENT ()F NATURAL RESOURCES 

DIVISION OF OIL AND GAS 

December 28, 1995 

G. T. Theriot, Manager 

TONY KNOWLES, GOVERNOR 

3601 "C STREEI'. SUITE 1380 
ANCHORAGE. ALASKA. 99503-5948 
PHONE: (907) 269-8784 

(907)269-8800 

Alaska Interest Production Department 
Exxon Company, U.S.A. 

Via Fax(713-656-7100) and Mail 

POBox 2180 
Houston, TX 77252-2180 

Subject; Point Thomson Unit 
Thirteenth Plan <Jf Development :, "'~'~A: ,,': ", '.' <:' :', .. ,:, , " , 

*!:', ':' 

Dear Mr . .Jherlot '. .... . 

The Division of Oii and Gas has reviewed the proposed Thirteenth Plan of Development for the 
Point Thomson, Unit (PTU), dated October 30, 1995. The 'I'h41eenth Plan is approved for the 
period February 2, 1996 th:rough December 31, 1996 subject to the following conditions: 

1) A June 1996 mee.ting in which the Phase 1 results of the study to evaluate the potential 
development scenarios (commercialization efforts) are presented to the DNR. If any 
Phase n studies a. identified and/or initiated. the scope of these studieS are to be part 
of the JUIie .meet.ing-; 

2) A further presentation during the June meeting of the results/accomplishments to date 
of the farmout efforts ~f the WIOs; 

3) As part of the June 1996 presentations. the DNR requests written materials regarding 
the studies and ccpies of any farmout SOlicitations/proposals and copies of responses to 
t,be solicitations at 1 east two weeks prior to the June meeting; 

4) A :soon 'as it becolI1es available in 1996" a' copy 'of the RCSC fInal work product; 

5) By the end of th.e Thirteenth ,Plan, of Development, a report, either on a proprietary 
basis or unit consensus basis, regarding the gross reserves 'of gas, condensate and oil from 
the Thomson sands withiq., the PTU; , 
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Mr. Theriot 
December 28, 1995 
Page 2 

6) Finally, if not included within the scope of the phased potential development scenarios 
study identified in' (1) above, or the RCSC final work product, the DNR requests, by the . 
end of 1996, the unit's view of (1) the potential for gas sales andlor gas storage to the 
Prudhoe Bay Unit, and (2) the potential sale of gas liquids as a result of gas saleS andlor 
gas storage options. 

The pivision reIIl:ains. concerned aQout .th~ I~k :of explora,tion and development work that has 
been conducted in' the PTU. The' diVisloii haS :Sfu-pPed' back from its intent to contract the unit 
to allow the partners to find new oPpo.rtunit.\es., j.ncl.u~ng farm-in agreementS, to evaluate the area 
outside the known Pt Thomson sands accumulation:' The division wants the acreage within or' 
immediately adjacent to the unit ~xplored and evaluated. To that end, the division 'wants the 
working interest owners to share data pertaining to the acreage within or immediately adjacent 
to the unit. The division wants the unit to function as a unit rather than as separate leases. Most 
importantly. the division wants a fair and honest attempt to get this acreage explored and to be 
appraised of efforts to develop and produce the Pt. thomSon sands accumulation itself. 

I look forward to meeting with you in January 1996 to discuss the conditions of the approval. 
any questions the working interest owners may have, and to work to mutnally acceptable long 
tenn goals for the exploration and development of the PTU. Please call me at your convenience 
to arrange the meeting. 

Pursu~t to 11 AAC 83.343(c) and Article 10 of the Unit Agreement, a Fourteenth Plan of 
Development for the Point Thomson Unit will be due in this office at least 90 days prior to the 
termination of the Thirteenth Plan, that is on or before October 1, 1996. 

Sincerely, 

~. 
Keone 

cc: John Shively 

PTtl.13thPOD.txt 
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TONY KNOWLES. GOveRNOR 

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES .3601 ·C· STREET. SUITE 1.380 
ANCHORAGE. AL4.SKA 99503-5948 
PHO}.ri: (9'jJ7) 269-8784 DIVISION OF OIL AND GAS 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

October 8, 1997 

Exxon Company, U.S.A. 
L. R Howard,.Manqger . 
Production Department, Alaska Interest 
P.O. Box 2180 
Houston, TX 77252-2180 

RE: Point Thomson Unit 
15th Plan of Development 

Dear Mr. Howard: 

FAX: M. Michael McNulty 
(713) 656-1512 

The Depai:tment of Natural Resources, Division of Oil and Gas (DNR) received 
the 15th Plan of Development (POD) for the Point Thomson Unit on October I, 
1997. The proposed POD, submitted by Exxon Company U.S.A. (Exxon), does 
not comply with the requirements of 11 AAC 83.343 and is deemed to be 
incomplete. 11 AAC 83.343(c). 

Under 11 AAC 83.343(a) the plan must include, to the extent available 
information eXists 

(1) long-range proposed development activities for the unit, 
including plans to delineate all underlying oil or gas 
reservoirs, bring the reservoirs into production, and maintain 
and enhance production once established; 

(2) plans for the exploration or delineation of any land in the unit 
not mcluded in a participating area; 

(3) details of the proposed operations for at least one year 
following submission of the plan; and 

(4) the surface location of proposed facilities, drill pads, roads, 
docks, causeways, material sites, base camps, w~te disposal 
sites, water supplies, airstrips, and any other operation or 
facility necessary for unit operations. 
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Exxon Company, U.S.A. 
, Point Thomson Unit 

October 8, 1997 
Page 2 

In 'previous plans Exxon proposed ··nume:roUfi studies of various aspects of 
development for the Point Thomson Unit. To better understand the extent that 
available information exists, we request a list of all of the studies done to date in 
the unit area whether at the request of ¢e unit operator or other working interest 
owners. These studies may include the following issues: geolOgy and 
geophysics, engineering, environmental, economics, pipelines, facility siting, and 
facility sharing. Please provide a synopsis of the results from each study. After 
we, review this information we may request copies of any reports that were 
produced from the studies. Specifically, on May 15, 1997, the Point Thomson 
unit owners conlmissioned Parsons Process Group Inc. to prepare a 
Developm.ent Screening Study of Facility Designs and Cost Estimates. Please 
provide a copy of Parsons' report to DNR. 

Exxon's POD concentrates on gas/condensate development from the Thomson 
Sandstone Reservoir. The 15111 POD m.ust also include an evaluation of the oil rim 
component from the Thomson Sandstone Reservoir. Exxon must estimate the 
volume of oil in place and the volume of recoverable oil and fonnulate a plan to 
further delineate and develop the oil component of the Thomson Sandstone 
Reservoir. 

The working interest pwners have explored other reservoit's within the Point 
Thomson Unit besides the Thomson Sandstone Reservoir. BP and Chevron 
publicly announced a discovery with an estimated 100 mmb of recoverable oil 
from the Sourdough prospect witJUn the Point Thomson Unit. And, Exxon's A~l 
well discovered the Flaxman oil accumulation within the Point Thomson Unit 
area. The proposed POD did not include plans for developing either of these 
known prospects or exploration for additional reservoirs within the unit area. 
We encourage the working interest owners and the unit operator to work 
together to delineate and develop all pqtential hydrocarbon a'ccumulatjons 
within the Point Thomson Unit area. The unit Plan of Development must 
include a schedule to evaluate the geology of the multiple reservoirs in the entire 
unit area and perform an ,integrated economic analysis of the unit. This 
evaluation should at a minimum incorporate the Thomson condensate, oil rim, 
Upper Cretaceous through Eocene turbidites, and fractured basement potential. 

The unit owners have negotiated various agreements for the exploration and 
delineation of the unit area. We request a list of all agreements relating to the 
Point Thomson Unit and a, brief explanation of the rights and obligations of the 
parties to each agreement. The proposed POD discusses a farmout agreement 
with AReO to acquire a 3D seismic survey covering Unit Tracts 7,8, 9, and 10. 
Northern Geophysical completed acquisition of the survey on March 30, 1997, 
and processing of the' data should be completed by year-end. We request a 
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Exxon Company, U.S.A 
Point Thomson Unit 
October 8, 1997 
Page 3 

: Additional delineation wells will be necessary to evaluate the geology, 9ft!le' unit : . 
area. The 15th POD timeline shoUld include site selection and peimitting for an ' 
exploratory well to be drilled within the unit area in 1999. Further delineation 
wells in the Sourdough prospect will not qualify for this commihnent. 

Exxon has 30 days from receipt of this letter to submit a revised POD for the 
Poh-tt Thomson Unit. The revised plan must set forth a schedule to submit the 
following items (suggested dates are listed after each item): 

1. A list of studies done to date and a synopsis6f each one (by 3/31/98) 
2. A list of all agreements among Point Thomson Unit owners relating to 

exploration and development of the unit area and a brief explanation of 
each agreement (by 3/31/98) 

3. A presentation of the 3D s~ismic data from the ARea farmout (by 
3/31/98) 

4. A plan to delineate all reservoirs within the unit area (by 6/30f98) 
5. A plan to develop oil reserves within the unit area (by 6/30/98) 
6. A plan to perform an integrated ecOnomic ana1ysis of oil and gas potential 

in the unit (by 6/30/98) 
7. Pre1.in'l4uuy pUmning for an exploration well to be drilled in 1999 (by 

6/30/98) 
8. A report on the oil potential in the Thomson Sands (by 9/30/98) 

Please contact Carol Lee, Unit Manager at (907) 269-8813 if you have any 
questions concerning this decision. 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
Kenneth A. Boyd 
Director 

cc: BP Exploration (Alaska) Inc. 
Chevron U.S.A. Inc. 
Mobil Oil Corporation. 
OxyU.s.A. Inc. 
Phillips Petroleum Company 
Areo Alaska Inc. 

C:\ USER\CDL \ wPoocs\ UNllS\PolntThoIl'l5OIlPOD.doc 
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EJf(ON COMPANY, U.S.A. 
POST OFFICE BOX 2180' HOUSTON, TEXAS n252-2180 

PRODUCTION DEPARTMENT 
AlASKA II'lTEFIEST 

LR.HOWARO 
IMNAG8'l 

RECEIVED' 

NOV 07 lWl 
01'1. Of QlI.. &. GAS 
ot~ECTOO'S OFFtce 

November 6, 1997 

15th Plan of Development 
Point Thomson Unit 

VIA FAX (907-562-3852) & FEDERAL EXPRESS 

Mr. Kenneth A. Boyd, Director 
Division of Oil and Gas 
Alaska Department of Natural Resources 
3601 "c" Street, Suite 1380 
Anchorage, Alaska 99503-5948 

Dear Mr. Boyd: 

By letter dated October 8, 1997, the Department of Natural Resources, Oil8Jld Gas Division 
(DNR) advised Exxon that the 15th Plan of Development (POD) for the Point Thomson Unit 
(PTU) was incomplete. The DNR requested a revised 15th POD be subt¢tted within 30 days 
receipt of the subject letter and that such POD provide for certain additional information and 
various plans, including a preliminary plan to drill.an exploratory well in 1999. 

Given the current status of exploration and development within the pro, the Unit's working 
interest owrters (Owners) believe the submitted 15th POD is complete and therefore should be 
approved, The subject POD addresses the considerable work accomplished under the 14th PqD 
and sets forth 1998 work commitments which are reasonable given the results fr.om Phasel oftbe 
Unit's development screening study. The principal obligation of the Owners is to develop the 
PTU in a manner consistent with that of a reasonably' prudent operator. The Owners have and 
continue to satisfy this requirement 

\Vhile the Owners acknowledge the DNR's desire for additional exploration within the pro, the 
request for an exploratory well in 1999 is not appropriate given the substantial exploration effort 
heretofore undertaken by the Owners. A total of 17 exploration andlor delineation wells have 
been drilled in or around the PTU. Collectively, these wells have encountered and to some 
extent tested all of the known prospective formations common to the PTU. To date, none of the 
accumulations encountered by these wells have been determined to be commercial. Yet, : 
additional exploration activity and technical evaluation continues. This summer, BP conducted a 
proprietary, offshore-3-D seismic program in the Central Beaufort Sea. including the area near 
Flaxman Island. In March ~fthiS year, BP completed acquisition of a 3-D seismic survey over 
the western portions of the PTU; the survey was part of a larger seismic prograpJ. in which 
ARCO also participated. In 1996, BP and Chevron drilled the Sourdough #3 well, confirmlng 
the results of their Sourdough discovery. The Owners have conducted four (4) major consensus 
c:tnrfie!l since 1991. all of which have resulted in ~ enhmced understanding of the area. As 
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Mr. Kenneth A. Boyd -2- November 6, 1997 

reflepted by Exxon's own Unit-related investment of $400+ milliQn, and the continued 
exploration investmen1s by others, the Owners have demonstrated their willingness to commit 
significant capital to the evaluation of the Pro when there is a technical and economic basis for 
doing so. 

• ,;'.1 " • 

As mentioned in the 15tb POD submittal, certain Owners, principally BP and Chevron, are 
discussing the possibility o{drilling additional wells in or near the pro. In fact, BP has begun 
pennitting five possible suiface locations, four of which are within the PTIJ. In addition, under 
the terms of the farmout agreements granted:to ARCO by Exxon, Mobil and Phillips, AReo has 
the option, but not the obligation, to drill a farmout well on Unit Tracts 7 - 10 by 
March 31, 1999. While Exxon, as Unit Operator, cannot commit the Owners to a future well or 
guarantee that a farmout well will be drilled, it is anticipated that one or more wells will be 
commenced in or near the P'TIJ during the 199912000 drilling season. 

As to the DNR's reques1for a review of the 3-D seismic survey acquired pursuant to the above­
referenced farmout agreements, ARCO is the appropriate party to provide this review. Although 
Exxon, Mobil and Phillips will receive a copy ofaportion the 3-D survey, per the terms of the 
f8IIllout agreements sucb parties may not disclose the data to third parties. 

The DNR has encouraged the Owners to work together to delineate and deve10p all poteotia.I 
hydrocarbon accumulations within the PTU. It has requested the submission of a pIan to 
delineate and develop all reservoirs by June t998. For the reasons discussed below, the Owners 
cannot comply with t1le DNR's request at tllls time. The basis upon which ajoint evaluation of 
the Thomson Sand was conducted is not present for the other accumulations. Unlike the 
'Thomson Sand reservoir which contains significant hydrocarbon reserves and which is areally 
extensive and essentially contiguous, the other prospective accumulations within the PTU are 
small by comparison and scattered. The Owners' current viewpoints vary widely on the issue of 
whether such remote, scattered accumulations can be commercially prod:uced. Another 
impediment to convening ajoint study is that certain Owners possess proprietary well and 
seismic data ~ch they cannot reasonably be expected to make available to the other Owners 
unless appropriately compensated and protected. If critical well and seismic data cannot be 
shared, the incentives for conducting a joint study are greatly diminished. The Owners will 
continue to look for ways to jointly evaluate the remaining prospective accumulations within the 
PTU and will apprise tile DNR of any progress in this regard. It should be noted that some of the 
Owners have or Will be undertaking their own proprietary studies ofBrookian-age oil 
accumulations in the greater Point Thomson Area. 

Specific plans to deveJoJl known oil accumulations within the PTU will be p\ll'sUed once the . 
owners of these accUDlulations have decided to commercialize them. IfBP and Chevron make 
the decision to move forward with the commercial development of the Sourdough Prospect, a 
development plan will be prepared. Based upon the current interpretation of the Flaxman 
accumulation, which incorporates the results of both the Exxon - State of Alaska A-I well and 
the Exxon -State of Alaska 0-2 well, additional development of this accumulation cannot be 
justified at this time. As part of the Geologic and Reservoir Modeling Committee (GRMC) 
effort, the oil rim oft11e Thomson Sand reserVoir was mapped and the interpre:tation incorporated 

- --' .... , .......... - ~-,~..;~ ..... "..1 .. 1 Pll11_fip.tn model simulations yielded low recoveries from 

Exc.000190 PTU REC _ 000333 

I • 
·1 
I J 
I] 

, I 

11 
I l 

!j 



II 
~ 

~ 

~ 

~ , .' 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

I 
J 
J 

J 

j 

1 t 

Mr. Kenneth A. Boyd -3- November 6, 1997 

the oil rim, primarily due to a small rolumn height and low API gravity oil. Consequently, 
development of the oil rim cannot be supported at this time. 

The DNR has requested a list and summary of all prior, Unit-related studies and a copy of the 
Parsoris'~eport on screening facility designs and rost estimates. Prior PODs have identified and 

. summarized key studies undertaken by certain Owners. Where appropriate, the DNR has been 
provided with copies of the study results and/or given a presentation thereof. The major studies 
conducted recently have been those by the Consensus Mapping Committee (CMC), the Reservoir 
Characterization Study Committee (RCSC), the GRMC and the Development Steering 
Committee (DSC); these studies have been reviewed with the DNR in some detail. If additional 
information on a particular study is desired, the Owners will work with the DNR in this regard. 
The Owners are willing to meet with DNR staff as soon as possible to: 1) review the final results 
from the development simulations modeled on Thomson gas and oiltrim development; and 2) 
dlscuss the conclusions from the Parsons report. The DNR's request for a ropy of the Parsons 
report, however, must be declined. 

The Owners are agreeable to meeting with the DNR in June of next year to review updated '\rock 
and eronomic ronclusions about prospective developments. 

The agreements controlling the exploration and development of the P1U are the Point 1bomson 
Unit Agreement, the Point Thomson Unit Operating Agreement and the leases subject to both. 
The DNR has ropies of these agreements. Farmout agreements andlor other agreements (i.e., 
data trade agreements, etc.) which exist between certain Owners and/or third parties are private 
agreements which do not alter the Owners' existing obligations to the State. The Owners must 
decline the DNR' s request for ropies of these private agreements. 

In summary, the Owners believe the submitted 15th POD is consistent with conservation 
objectives and fully romplies with POD requirements. Exxon,'as Unit Operator and on behalf of 
the Owners. again requests approval of the 1 Sth POD for the PTIT. The Owners commit to meet 
with the DNR to review the final GRMC and DSC results, as well as economic conclusions 
roncerning potential developments within the PTU, at the times specified above. 

Should you have any questions regarding the foregoing, please call Raul Huerta (713.656.7111) 
or the undersigned (713.656.7000). 

LRH:lvfMM 
h:\dm\ptu\lSrespnd.doc 

co: Pro Working Interest Owners. 
T .• 

L.R. Howard 
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EJ$(ON COMPANY, U.S.A. 
POST OFFICE BOX 2180' HOUSTON. TEXAS n252-2180 

PRODUCTION OEPAATMEI'lT 

July 28, 1999 

Sixteenth Plan of Development 
Point Thomson Unit 
E. North Slope, Alaska 

VIA FACSIMILE (907-269-8938) & FEDERAL EXPRESS RECEIVED 

JUL 30 1999 

DIV. OF OIL & MEE. 
Mr. Kenneth A. Boyd, Director 
Division of Oil & Gas 
Alaska Department of Natural Resources 
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 800 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501-3510 

Dear Mr. Boyd: 

DIRECTOR'S OFfl 

Exxon, as Unit Operator and on behalf of the Working Interest Owners (Owners), hereby 
submits for your approval the attached Sixteenth Plan of Funher Development and Operation 
(16th POD) for the Point Thomson Unit. 

The 16th POD contains an update on the 15th POD as well as the Owners' work plans for tbe 
next 12-month period. 

Should you have any questions, please feel free to call me at 713-656-1343. 

GSG:bbt 
Attachment 

c: PTU Working Interest Owners 

A OI\lISION OF EXXON ccnPOnA nON 

Sincerely, 

Glenn S. Goss 
Development Planning Manager 

rTU Rec 011758 
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POINT THOMSON UNIT 

Sixteenth Plan of Further 
Development and Operation 

And 
Update on the Fifteenth Plan 

Of Further Development and Operation 

In accordance with the requirement of the Point Thomson Unit Agreement 
(Article 10) and all applicable regulations, provided herein is the Sixteenth Plan of 
Further Development and Operation (POD 16) for the Point Thomson Unit (PTU) 
along with an update of the 15th POD. Both are submitted by Exxon as Unit 
Operator and on behalf of the Working Interest Owners (Owners). 

Overview 

The Point Thomson Field was discovered in 1975 with the successful completion 
of the Alaska State A-1 oil well in the Brookian sequence. In 1977, the Point 
Thomson Well #1 discovered gas in the Thomson sand and was certified as 
capable of producing in paying quantities on November 4, 1977. By 1983 a total 
of 15 wells had been drilled within or immediately adjacent to the PTU and had 
confirmed the presence of a significant gas field. Including lease bonus and 
exploratory wells, Unit Owners have spent over $600 million to acquire/define the 
existing resource base and to evaluate development alternatives without 
accruing any economic return to date. In addition, all of the major Owners have 
dedicated a significant amount of internal technical staffing to complete a wide 
range of reservoir/facility/drilling studies to assess development potential. 
Unfortunately, the absence of an accessible gas market and transportation 
system has continued to frustrate the Owners' efforts to develop this important 
resource. 

In addition to the primaty Thomson sand gas resource, exploratory drilling along 
with extensive 3D seismic data have defined several oil accumulations contained 
within the PTU. These include the oil rim associated with the Thomson gas 
reservoir and other accumulations in the Brookian sequence. Afl exploratory 
wells have penetrated the Brookian at Point Thomson and well tests have been 
conducted in the Brookian in nine of these wells. Early stUdies by the Owners 
were not encouraging relative to oil development independent of gas sales. As 
explained in this Plan, the current focus on Brookian and Thomson oil rim 
developments are linked to the commerciaHty of a Thomson gas cycling project. 

Because of the lack of a gas sales market and transportation system for the 
Thomson gas accumulation, and because of the higher uncertainty of the 
Brookian, in recent years the Owners have focused on studying the viability of 
gas cycling operations to develop Point Thomson's liquid reserves in the relative 

Page10f6 
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near-term while preserving the option to develop other resources and to sell gas 
later. Due to high drilling and development costs, concerns with reservoir 
continuity, and the technical challenges of conducting high-pressure gas cycling 
operations, previous studies indicated that gas cycling was uneconomic. 
However, the Owners recognize that this scenario is the lead case for near-term 
Unit development and, therefore, have continued to study the gas cycling 
development alternative during POD 15. 

Results of facility optimization, reservoir, and drilling studies during POD 15, 
which will be discussed in more detail below, have encouraged the Owners that a 
gas cycling project may be viable at Point Thomson if further studies and 
technology advancements result in additional cost reductions and reduced 
reservoir and geological uncertainty. To date, advances in the technology of 
extended reach drilling, high rate/high pressure compression, and 3D seismic 
have contributed to this improved outlook. 

In addition to continued study of gas cycling scenarios, significant effort and 
resources have gone into improving the Unit's shared understanding of Brookian 
oil accumulations during POD 15 to assess what role these potential resources 
could play in PTU development. This will be discussed below. While the Brookian 
potential wiH continue to be assessed, the PTU Owners believe the economics of 
gas cycling will drive PTU commerciality. However, any Ultimate depletion plan 
will allow for the exploitation of the Brookian and take advantage of any 
development synergies. 

Update of the Fifteenth Plan of Further Development and Operation 

During POD 15 the primary focus of PTU Owners was directed at improving the 
confidence in our predictions of Thomson and Brookian reservoir performance, 
mapping Brookian oil accumulations, refining the facility requirements and cost 
estimates of implementing a gas cycling project in the Thomson gas sand, and 
evaluating Brookian development synergies with the Thomson gas cycling 
project. Technical studies were coordinated by the Development Steering 
Committee, a Unit workgroup consisting of participants from all major PTU 
Owners. Accomplishments under POD 15 are outlined below. 

Common Database: 

To provide for a consensus approach to PTU studies, in April 1999 the major 
Owners completed a trade of all remaining data necessary to establish a 
common database sufficient for completion of the PTU commerciality 
assessment. The information exchanged in April included extensive 3D seismic 
data, well data, core data, environmental surveys, drilling cost studies, and 
stUdies related to integrated BrookianlThomson development. Technical 
discussions are ongoing within the Development Steering Committee to share 
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interpretations of the recentfy traded data to achieve a common level of 
understanding of all relevant data. 

Thomson Gas Cycling: 

Owners completed the Phase II facility screening study during the Plan period. 
The focus of this work was on further refining development scenarios and on 
further analyzing key development components and associated costs. This study 
narrowed the range of potential scenarios under consideration and increased the 
Owners' understanding of the technical and commercial issues associated with 
high pressure gas cycling technology. The study identified potential cost 
reduction/optimization concepts that will be analyzed by the Owners. 

The scenario resulting from this study (which is currently being used by Unit 
Owners for planning purposes) is included to provide the Alaska DNR with a 
clearer understanding of the focus of Owner activities. During POD 16, the 
Working Interest Owners will further optimize the elements of this scenario. The 
current planning scenario consists of the following elements: 

+ Drill eight gas producers from two onshore drill sites to produce one billion 
cubic feet per day (GCF /0) of wet gas. One drill site will be located on the 
east end of the field with the other on the west side. The location and 
number of wells and the project offtake rate are subject to optimization. 
Both higher and lower offtake rates will be considered. 

+ Separate condensate from gas production for export to TAPS Pump 
Station # 1. The resulting initial condensate rate will be dependent upon 
final determination of fluid composition and the cycling pattern but may 
vary from 50 to 70 thousand barrels per day (KB/O). 

+ Compress and re-inject lean gas into the Thom$on gas cap through 7 
injection wells (from one centrally located onshore drill site) to partially 
maintain reservoir pressure and to recover retrograde liquids via 
vaporization. Injected gas will remain available for sale when a gas market 
and transportation system become available. Much of the field 
infrastructure ultimately required for gas sales will be the same as 
installed for the gas cycling project 

+ In-field infrastructure includes gathering, injection, and fuel gas pipelines, 
construction and operating camps, dock, airstrip, and power generation. 
The current planning case does not include a road to Prudhoe Bay. 

One of the major uncertainties affecting the economic outlook of the gas cycling 
project is the estimate of condensate yield over the life of the project. To improve 
Owner confidence in these predictions, several activities were undertaken during 
POD 15. The Owners worked together to improve the ability to predict the 
reservoir behavior of fluids during production. To this end, the Owners conducted 
two Fluid Property Workshops to share each company's models and 
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understanding of the fluid data and its interpretation. The Owners initiated the 
development of a comprehensive fluid characterization of the Thomson gas. This 
work is being conducted for the Unit at Exxon's upstream research company. 
This characterization will be incorporated into compositional models and will lead 
to a better prediction of condensate yield over the field's producing life. 

Additionally. several gas processing scenarios were evaluated to optimize 
recovery potential as part of the Phase" facility study. Based on the results of 
the planned compositional modeling, additional facility optimization may be 
warranted during POD 16 and beyond. 

Preliminary stUdies and data gathering associated with an environmental 
assessment of the Point Thomson area were other areas of major progress 
during POD 15. The Unit initiated, and will complete during POD 15, a study to 
define project pennitting requirements and related costs. The Unit also wilf 
conduct a second year of environmental baseline surveys during 1999 to acquire 
data to support the permitting process and to prepare a future Environmental 
Assessment for PTU development. This survey work builds upon data acquired 
by BP and Chevron in 1998. The 1998 data along with a permitting plan analysis 
conducted by BP and Chevron were shared as part of the April 1999 data trade. 

Point Thomson Oil Deveropment: 

Considerable progress was made by PTU Owners during POD 15 in evaluating 
the oil accumUlations that have been delineated within the Unit to determine if 
these resources can be exploited commercially. 

THOMSON OIL RIM: The Unit conducted (and is continuing to conduct) 
simulation studies of the Thomson oil rim. These studies used optimistic reservoir 
parameters to test highside potential. Predicted performance was disappointing, 
suggesting that oil recovery would likely be insufficient to payout the cost of 
dedicated oil rim wells. Results from these studies were reviewed with the Alaska 
DNR on September 3~. 1998. Planned future studies will focus on determining if 
the gas cycling project can be modified to allow some gas cycling through the oil 
rim to target this resource in a cost-effective manner. 

One concern identified regarding the Thomson oil rim was the presence of a 
heavy oil or tar dispersed throughout the oil accumulation. This was indicated by 
geochemical analysis of rock samples from the PTU - #1 well. The resurts of this 
work were also reviewed with the Alaska DNR on September 30. 1998. The 
presence of the tar could potentially reduce the outlook for recovery relative to 
our model studies which, to date. have ignored the occurrence of heavy 011 or tar. 
Additional geochemical analysis of the Mobil Staines River #1 will be carried out 
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under POD 15. Review of this data will improve our understanding of the 
presence and distribution of the tar material. 

BROOKIAN OIL: A considerable portion of the Unit's geoscience effort during 
POD 15 was directed at improving the resource definition of the Brookian oil 
accumulations. The Unit formed the Brook/an Assessment Team (BAT) to guide 
joint geoscience studies. Geoscientists from all major PTU Owners worked 
together to examine/describe all available core data. This led to the development 
of a common terminology of the Brookian lithofacies and an improved 
understanding of reservoir characterization and key parameters including well 
performance and producibi/ity. 

The BAT met several times during the Plan period primarily to further the 
Brookian mapping effort. With the availability of the common database (described 
above), the BAT has access to 3D seismic coverage of the Brookian formation 
over almost 95% of the PTU. This allowed continued refinement of Brookian 
potential. 

The BAT jointly defined the limits of known and potential accumulations for frve 
Brookian areas within the PTU and by the end of POD 15 will have developed 
consensus reservoir maps for each, along with a consensus estimate of the 
range of oil-in-place based on Monte Carlo simulation. Maps and resource 
estimates of these five Brookian targets will be reviewed with the Alaska DNR on 
or before September 30, 1999. 

Facility seoping studies have estimated costs for stand-alone Brookian 
development. Further studies will estimate costs for integrated development 
scenarios with the Thomson gas cycling project. Studies conducted by BP and 
Chevron in 1998 were acquired by a/l other major PTU Owners in April 1999. In 
October 1998, BP invited representatives from the pTU Development Steering 
Commrttee to tour the BadamI Field faci/ities. This tour provided an increased 
understanding of the potential facility reqUirements and operational challenges 
for PTU Brookian development. 

Sixteenth Plan of Further Development and Operation (POD 16) 

It is requested that POD 16 extend from September 30,1999 to September 30, 
2000. During this period, the following activities will be pursued by the PTU 
Working I nterest Owners. 

1. Reprocess selected portions of the existing seismic data as necessary to 
improve the imaging and to increase confidence in the depth/time conversion 
and the resulting structural interpretation of the Thomson reservoir. Based on 
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this work, the need for the acquisition of additional seismic data will be 
assessed. 

2. Complete capillary pressure measurements on cores selected during POD 15 
to reduce uncertainty in the variation in water saturation estimates in the 
Thomson gas cap. 

3. Complete experimental measurements of rock strength to assess the risk of 
sand production from the anticipated high rate gas producers. 

4. Diligently advance environmental surveys and studies necessary to prepare 
an Environmental Assessment of PTU development within the anticipated 
duration of the 17th POD if project commerciafity is demonstrated. 

5. Complete geoscience studies needed to refine the existing detailed full field 
geologic model of the Thomson reservoir. This effort includes integrating all 
3D seismic and well information, including data obtained in the AprH1999 
data exchange, and will incorporate the results of the data reprocessing 
described in Work Item 1 above. 

6. Evaluate the need for additional appraisal drilling to assist the Owners' 
assessment of project commerciality. 

7. Diligently advance subsurface and surface optimization studies and cost 
reduction studies necessary to lead to the selection of a base development 
plan during the anticipated duration of the 17th POD. This plan will be used 
by the Owners in completing a preliminary assessment of project 
commerciality . 

8. Diligently advance Unit activities to enable the submittal to the DNR, during 
the anticipated duration of the 17th POD, a proposal to redefine the 
appropriate Unit boundaries for PTU development. 

Unit Owners will provide the DNR a presentation summarizing all of the above 
Plan elements by September 30,2000. 
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11/01/2006 16:46 FAX 907 564 4264 

JU~. 20. 200! 10:44AM 
.~IIIIl""'Wotlon 00nqa1Qly 
Post O!1let Sox. 21 eo 

BP EXPLORATION 
NO. 581 P. 2 @002 

Houston, T&)(U 77252-2180 

June 19, 2001 

Mr. Mark Myer6, Director 
DIvision of Oil and Gas 
Alaska Department of Natural Resources 
550 West 7111 Avenue, Suite 800 
Anchol1lge, Alaska 99501-3510 

Dear Mr. Myef$: 

EJf(onMobil 
Production 

The maJor Working Interest OWners (·Owners") In the Point Thomson UnitwOtJld like to 
express our appreciatIon to you and your staff for meeting with us to discuss the Point 
Thomson expansion/ContractIon AppficatJpn on May 30111

• As agreed at that meetIng, we 
are sending you our response to your May 1, 2001 letter. I 
The Owners have endflsvored in the attached response to unanibfguously demonstrate our 
commitment to the development of the Point Thomson Unit W. are eOm'mittlng to an 
aggreealve work program and the expenditure of substantial fun~s that wfll put us in a 
position to Initiate project exeeutJon actiVIties as early as Is possible. Specifically, the 
Ownel'l have agreed to pursue immediately the expedited perm~ng process envisioned in 
the National Energy policy and to accelerate the start of Prenmlnary Engineering In order to 
move the PTU more quickly toward project $tart up. These work commitments wRI require an 
estimated expenditure of $35 million over the period September.2001 to September 2003. In 
addMon. the Owneri commit to drilling a Thomson Sand appraiSal well. or deepening the 
Red Oog wen. in Work Area A during the 2002-2003 winter drilling period. Thus, the owners 
are commlttfng to undertake wont that Is estimated to cost in excess of $50 million over the 
two-year period beginning in September 2001. 

Carrying out the;e work commitments wUl provide the Owners 1:I)e flexibility to either 
Indwpendently develop Point Thorneon for gal cyc/lng, while maintaining the abnlty to sell gas 
at • later dat., or provide for early gil sales should that be the most advantageous 
deveJopmsnt optfon for both the State and the OWners. I 

I 

A longsr-tenn commitment can a/so be made by the Ownel'$ to ~egin continuous 
devalopment drflling by mld-20OS, estimated to cost In excess of $300 million, should 
Preliminary Engineering con1lnn commercia/tty and shOUld we br successful In receiving 
permits that do not contain stipulations that are prohibitive. , 

PTV22P _ 000842 
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11/01/2006 16:46 FAX 907 564 4264 BP EXPLORATION 

J\}.~. 20.2001 IO:44AM NO. 581 P. 3 

Mr. Mark Myers. Director -2- June 19, 2001 

w~ would also IlIce to confirm that the Owners and the ADNR have agreed to have an 
Understanding of Terms In place by June 30,2001, with a final decislon f$$ued no liter than 
July 31, 2001 t $0 as to ensure that no proposed expane/on lease. 8XJl/re prior to a final 
deelslon on expansion. Ff.lrtherwfJ COI'lffnn that the POD 18 win be submitted to th. AONR 
byJu/y 16. 2001. 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
J. A. Justtce 

JAJ:'JVDM:dcw 
Attachment 

e: PTU Working Interest Owners 
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DEPARTl\1ENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

DIVISION OF OIL AND GAS 

July 31, 2001 

VIA FACSIMILE (713) 656-9632 

Bill Strawbridge 
Reservoir Evaluation Manager 
ExxonMobil ~uction Company 
P.O. Box 2180 
Houston, TX 77252-2180 

RE: Pt. Thomson Unit Expansion/Contraction 
Application Conditionally Approved 

Dear Mr. Strawbridge: 

TONY KNOWLES, GOVERNOR 

550 WEST fH AVENUE, SUITE 800 
ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99501-3510 
PHONE: ega7) 269-8800 
FAX: {907} 269-8938 

On February 2,. 2001, ExxonMobil Corporation (ExxonMobjJ), Unit Operator, applied to 
simultaneously expand and contract the Point Thomson Unit (PTU) to add all or portions of 16 
state oil and gas leases while excluding all or portions of four other state oil and gas lease out of 
the PTU (the Application). ExxonMobil submitted the Application on behalf of itself, BP 
Exploration (Alaska), Inc., and Chevron U.S.A. Inc. (the Applicants). 

The Department of Natural Resources (DNR) reviewed the statutes, oil and gas unitization 
regulations, the PTIJ Agreement, materials supplied by ExxonMobil in support of the 
application, and comments received during. the thirty-day public comment period. Subsequent to 
the close of the public comment period and pursuant to regulation, DNR made a proposal to the 
Applicants under which expansion/contraction of the PTU would be granted, but on different 
terms than those proposed in the Application (DNR'slnitial Proposal). The Applicants rejection 
of DNR's Initial Proposal led to further discussion and a series of counter prOposals. The 
Applicants and DNR came to an agreement, and the Application is approved under the terms and 
conditions set out in Attachment 1 to this decision (the Agreement), provided that all working 
interest owners in the expansion and contraction acreage unequivocally agree to those terms in 
writing. 

The Agreement is intended to protect the public interest, in part, by ensuring that the expansion 
areas will be adequately explored and brought into production within a reasonable time with a 
more appropriate royalty rate on the more valuable leases. If the Applicants fail to timely explore 
or bring the expansion areas into production, the Agreement requires that the expansion areas 
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. Bill Strawbridge, ExxOl1l oJil Production Company 
PTU Expansion/Contraction 
Application Conditiomlly Approved 
July 31,2001 
Page 2 

contract our of the unit and that the Applicants pay DNR for the lost opportunity to ~lease the 
expansion acreage. 

The Application, with the conditions contained in the Agreement, meets the criteria in 11 AAC 
83.303. Conditional approval of the Application is necessary and advisable in the public interest 
to conserve natural resources, avoid waste, and protect the interest of all interested persons 
including the state and the public. Because negotiations between DNR and the working interest 
owners continued tlmugh July 31, 2001, the date that many of the proposed expansion leases 
were due to expire~ I>NR is issuing this decision today to extend those lease terms under 
unitization, and will issue a complete evaluation of the Application and the Agreement after 
August 15, 2001. 

Approval of tho Applit:atiQn under the terms set forth in the Agreement is expressly conditioned 
on uniform written acceptance of the attached terms and conditions by all working interest 
owners in the expansic)B and contraction area leases within fifteen days of issuance of this 
decision. If all work:ing interest owners in the expansion and contraction acreage do not 
unequivocally manifest their written agreement to those terms by August 15, 2001, the 
Application is denied, and the teons set forth in the Agreement are withdrawn and may not later 
be accepted. If all of the working interest owners timely agree to the tenns and conditions set 
forth in the attached ~greement, this decision shall become eff~tive as of 12:01 a.m. July 31, 
2001, except that it willl>e effective on November 30, 1998 as it applies to ADL 372256, and on 
March 31, 2001 8S it applies to ADL 375064. 

On July 19, 2001, Dt'lR received a draft Eighteenth Plan of Development for the PTU (18 th 

POD). ExxonMobil Dust submit the final 18th POD for approval by August 15, 2001. Within 
thirty days after acceptalce of the Agreement, the unit operator must submit revised Exhibits A 
and B to the PTU Agreement that reflect the revised legal descriptions and royalty rates of the 
leases in the approved unit area. 

A person adversely affected by this decision may appeal this decision, in accordance with 11 
AAe 02, to Pat Poti1"cltot. Commissioner; Department of Natural Resources, 550 W. 7th Avenue, 
Suite 1400, Anchorage., Alaska 99501-3561. Any appeal must be received at the above address, 
or by fax to 1-907-269-8918, within 30 calendar days after the date of "delivery" of this decision, 
as defined in 11 AAC 02.040. A copy of 11 AAC 02 may be obtained from any regional 
information office of the Department of Natural Resources. . 

Sincerely, 

~M~ 
Director 
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Bill Strawbridge, Exxon! Jil Production Company 
PTU Expansion/Contraction 
Application Conditionally Approved 
July 31,2001 
Page 3 

Attachment I, Agreement Resolving All Pending Point Thomson Unit Expansion/Contraction 
Matters And Proceedings 

Attachment 2, Map of the Proposed PTU Expansion/Contraction Area 

MM:cdl 

cc: Pat Pourchot, DNR Commissioner 
Richard Todd, Department of Law 
lohn L. Davis, TotalFinaElf 
Bob Gage, MUl'phy Exploration & Production Company 
Richard Wagner 

~~~~------~ 
ReoIIIetOd DtIMIy Fee 

(Endoreemont ~ I------~ 
ToI1II Pntage • r:.M $ 

I S' atltl JH IJO. July 1' 1'1' ) ~kc Re""" .1 for I n~ t rucf,OIl9 
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• Comp/et.1tema 1. 2, qncS 3. Also oomptete 
Item 4 If Reetnoted DelIvery 1$ desIted. 

• Print your name and add,.. on trw reverse 
eo that we can return the card to you • 

• A!tach this card 10 !he baaI of the ~. 
or on the front If space permit,. 

t . Artfde ~ to: 

BIlL STRA WBRIDOE 
BXXONMOBIL PRODUCTION COMPANY 
PO BOX 21S{) 
HOUSTON, TIC mS2-21SO 

PS Fonn 3811, July 1999 ~ ReIurn ReceIpt 

• Complete Itllllll 1. 2. and 3. AIeo CQmplete 
Item 4 " RMtr10ted DeHvery Is dfeIrad. 

• Pt1nt yOUI name and addreu on the revemt 
10 that we can return the card to you. 

• AtIach \hI. card to ~ beck of the mallpIece, 
Of on the front If ~. pennIta. 

John L. Davis 
Total FinaElf E&P USA, Inc. 
800 Gessner, Suite 700 
Houston, TX 770Z4 

c. 
X 

,ps Form 3811, JuIv.1999 DomeItIa Rftoo'I Rec*pI 

• CompIet. ftenie 1,2, and 3. AIIIo annpIete 
. Item 4 " Ae8trfcWd DelIvery " diI9fI'ed. 
• Print your name and acIdresa on tM reverse 

110 that we C8ri retum the card to you. 
• Atw;i1 this card to the back of the malfplece. 

0( on ~ froc1t If apece pennIta. 

Bob Gage 
Murphy Exploration & Prod. Co. 
Frontier Exp & Prod Dept. 
550 Westlake Park 8lvd. #1000 
Houston, TX 77079 3. ~Type 

? 11-:3 

ave. 
aNo 

l!!l...o Cert Certll\edll\ed M Mail [J Elcpreq Mal 
o ~ a Return RecelpI for Me!cl-.andIae 
o InIUnId Mal 0 C.O.O. 

P8 I"<lml 3811, July 1999 00mes\1O Return ReceIPt 
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Attachment 1 

AGREEMENT RESOLVING ALL PENDING POINT THOMSON UNIT 
EXPANSION/CONTRACTION MAITERS AND PROCEEDINGS 

Contract1on Approved 

Four leases or portions of leases were proposed for contraction out of the PTU in 2001 
Application for Expansion and Contraction of the Point Thomson Unit (the Application). DNR 
accepts the contraction of the following areas out of the PTU: 

ADL 47565, All 
ADL 28384, that portion within T. 9N, R. 23E, U.M., Section 28, unsurveyed, 

SWll4; Section 33, unsurveyed, all; 
ADL 28385, that portion within T. 9N, R. 23E, U.M., Section 29, unsurveyed, 

S1I2; Section 30, unsurveyed, S1I2; Section 31, unsurveyed, all: 
Section 32, unsurveyed, all; 

ADL343109, that portion within T. ION, R. 24E, U.M., Section 10, protracted 
S112S1I2, lying easterly of 146° 00'00" West Longitude; Section 
11, protracted S1I28112; Section 12, protracted SW lI4SW 114; 
Section 13, protracted all; Section 14 protracted all; Section 15, 
protracted, all lying easterly of 146° 00'00" West Longitude; 
Section 22, protracted, N1I2 lying easterly of 146° 00'00" West 
Longitude; Section 23, protracted, N1I2; Section 24, protracted, 
N1I2. 

ADL 28384, ADL 28385. and ADL 343109 will be segregated; the Working Interest Owners will 
immediately surrender the non-unitized portions of the leases; and the non-unitized portions of 
the leases are now available for the state to offer in the next areawide oil and gas lease sale. 

EXpansion Acreage 

DNR identified seven Expansion Areas and one Work Commitment Area, described in 
Paragraph #10 below, currently outside of the PTU. There is a high probability that the 
Expansion Areas contain hydrocarbon resources, while the Work Commitment Area mayor may 
not be underlain by oil and gas reserves. Therefore, DNR will not impose specific drilling 
commitments for each Expansion Area, but DNR does require the Working Interest Owners to 
drill a delineation well in the Work Commitment Area and seven development wells within the 
revised PTU as a condition for expanding the unit area. Inclusion of the acreage within the seven 
Expansion Areas plus the one Work Commitment Area (Expansion Acreage) in the PTU will be 
conditioned as follows: 

1. On or before June 15,2003, the Working Interest Owners may elect to contract all of the 
Expansion Acreage out of the PTU/ pay the State of Alaska $8,000,000 to compensate 
for the unrealized bonus payments during the period that the acreage was withheld from 
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. PTU EXpansion/Contract 
Application Conditionally Approved 
Attachment I, Agreement 
Page 2 

leasing (Extension Charge), and be released from the remaining obligations imposed 
herein. The Extension Charge will be due on July I, 2003. 

2. The Working Interest Owners must complete drilling a well through the Thomson Sand 
interval within the Work Commitment Area by June 15, 2003, or the Work 
Commitment Area acreage will automatically contract out the PTU on that date. 
Drilling a new well or deepening the Red Dog #1 Well will fulm1 the drilling 
commitment for the Work Commitment Area. 

3. If the Working Interest Owners fail to complete drilling a well within the Work 
Commitment Area by June 15, 2003, the acreage automatically contracts out of the 
PTU, as specified in Paragraph #2 above, and the Working Interest Owners will pay the 
State of Alaska an amount to compensate for the unrealized bonus payments during the 
period that the acreage was withheld from leasing (DriJ1ing Extension Charge). The 
Drilling Extension Charge in the amount of $940,000 will be due on July I, 2003. 

4. Development drilling in the PTU must begin by June 15, 2006, or all of the Expansion 
Acreage will automatically contract out of the PTU effective that date, and the Working 
Interest Owners wi11 pay the State of Alaska $20,000,000 by July I, 2006, to 
compensate for the unrealized bonus payments during the period that the Expansion 
Acreage was Withheld from leasing. 

5. The Working Interest Owners must complete the drilling of seven development wells in 
the PTU by June 15, 2008, or all. of the Expansion Acreage will automatically contract 
out of the PTU effectiVe that date, and the Working Interest Owners will pay the State 
of Alaska $27,500,000 by July I, 2008, to compensate for the unrealized bonus 
payments during the period that the Expansion Acreage was withheld from leasing. 

6. A development well is defined as either a producer or injector drilled from a permanent 
drill site sb;UCture after the effective date of this decision that penetrates the Thomson 
Sand interval, and excludes the Wark Commitment Area delineation well. 

7. Production allocation factors must be assigned to leases in each Expansion Area and the 
Work Commitment Area under a participating area approved by DNRt by the date 
specified for each area in Paragraph #10 below, or the acreage in that expansion or work 
commitment area will automatically contract out of the PTU effettive that date. If any 
portion of an expansion lease is included in an approved participating area, by the date 
specified, the entire lease will remain within the PTU. However, if no portion of an 
expansion lease is included in an approved participating area by the date specified, the 
entire lease will contract out of the PTU effective on such date. 

8. Any Expansion Area or Work Commitment Area lease not having a portion of the lease 
included in an approved participating area by the date specified in Paragraph 10 below, 
contracts out the PTU, and the Working Interest OWI1ers will pay the State of Alaska an 
amount to compensate for the unrealized bonus payments during the period that the 
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PTU ExpailsioniContrac. 1 

Application Conditionally Approved 
Attachment 1. Agreement 
Page 3 

acreage was withheld from leasing (pA Extension Charge). The PA Extension Charge 
will be due on the flfSt day of the month following the date that the acreage contracts 
out of the PTU. H only a portion of an Expansion Area or a portion of the Work 
Commitment Area is contracted out of the PTU, the Working Interest Owners will pay 
the State a prorated share of the PA Extension Charge based on the number of acres 
within the contracted area. 

9. If following the drilling of a well in the Work Commitment Area, but prior to any 
automatic contraction, the Working Interest Owners contract and relinquish all or a 
portion of the Work Commitment Area by December 1, 2003, it will not be necessary to 
include the relinquished acreage in a participating area or pay the PA Extension Charge 
for that acreage in 2008. 

10. If the Expansion Acreage were available for leasing in the next Areawide Lease Sale, 
DNR would impose a higher royalty rate on some of the acreage. Therefore, as a 
requirement for including Expansion Areas 1.2,3,4, and 6 in the PlU, the royalty rates 
will be increased as shown in the table below. 

The conditions specific to Expansion Areas #1 through #7 and the WCA are outlined below: 

PA Extension Current Revised 
E!I)ansion Area PADate Charee Royalty Rate Royalty Rate 

~1 Challenge Island June 15,2008 $17,031000 16.66667% 20% 
#2, North of PTU June 15 2008 $1,452000 16.66667% 20% 
~. East ofPTU June 15 2008 $484000 16.66667% 20% 
#4, Sourdough Prospect June IS 2010 $275000 12.5% 16.66667% 
~5. Lynx Prospect June 15, 2010 $28,000 12.5% Unchanged 
#6, North of #1 and #2 June 15. 2008 $3.735,000 16.66667% 20% 
#f7. BS2000 Lease June IS, 2008. None 16.66667% UnchanR;ed 
lWork Commitment Area June 15, 2008 $4,495,900 16.66667% Unchanged 
~otal PA Extension Charge $27500000 

The Work Commitment Area and Expansion Areas are briefly described as follows: 

Work ConunJtment Area, Red Dog 
ADL 377012, All; 
ADL 377013. All; and 
ADL 377016, that portion within the lease of protracted T. ION, R. 21E, U.M., 

Sections 11, E1I2, El/2Wl/2j 12, W1I2, WII2E1I2; 13. WII2, 
W1I2B1I2; 14, B1I2. E1I2W1I2; 23, B1I2, B1J2W1I2; and 24, 
W1I2, W1I2B1I2. 
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ExpansIon Area 1, Challenge Island 
ADL377017, All; 
ADL 377015, that portion within protracted T. lIN, R. 2IE, U.M., Sections 35 

and 36; T. 11N, R. 22E, U.M. Sections 31 and 32; T. ION, R. 21B, 
U.M. Sections 1 and 2; and T. ION, R. 22B, U.M. Sections 5 and 
6; and 

ADL 377016, that portion within the lease in protracted T. ION, R. 21B, U.M, 
Sections 12, El12E1I2; 13, EI/2Ell2; 24, EII2E1I2; and that 
portion within the lease in protracted T. ION. R. 22E, U.M., 
Sections 7, all; 8, W1I2Wl/2; 17, W1I2W1I2; 18, all; 19, all; and 
20, W1I2W1I2. 

Expansion Area 2, North of the PTU 
ADL 377020, that portion within protracted T. ION, R. 23E, U.M., Section 20 -

23. 

Expansion Area 3, East of the PTU 
ADL 372256, All. 

Expansion Area 4, Sourdougb Prospect 
ADL375064, that portion within T. 8N, R. 24E, UM., Section 3, unsurveyed, 

all excluding ANWR: Section 4, unsurveyed, all; Section 9, 
unsurveyed. all excluding ANWR; Section 10, unsurveyed, all 
excluding ANWR; 

Expansion Area 5, Lynx Prospect 
ADL 382101, that portion within T. 9N, R. 22E, U.M., Sections 13 and 14. 

Expansion A~ 6, Nprth of Expansion Areas #1 and #2 
ADL 388425, All; 
ADL 388426, All, 
ADL 377015, that portion within protracted T. ION, R. 22B, U.M., Sections 3 

and 4, and T. 11N, R. 22E, U.M .• Sections 33 -35; 
ADL 377020, that portion within protracted T. ION, R. 23B, U.M., Sections 8 -

11 and 14-17. 

Expansion Area 7, Lease issued in BS2000 AreawIde Lease Sale 
ADL 389716, that portion within protracted T. 9N, R. 25E. U.M., Section 5, 

W1I2, unsurveyed, all tide and submerged lands seaward of 
ANWR; Section 6, unsurveyed, all tide and submerged lands 
seaward of ANWR; that portion within protracted T. lON, R. 25E, 
U.M., Section 30. protracted. Wl/2; Section 31, protracted, all; 
Section 32, protracted, W1I2. 
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11. The Wodcing Interest Owners waive the extension provision of 11 AAC 83.140 and 
acknowledge that the notice and hearing provisions of 11 AAC 83.374 shall not be 
applicable to leases contracted out of the P'I1J Area beyond their primary term, since the 
Working Interest Owners will automatically surrender the contracted leases, with 
surrender and lease expiration effective the day the leases contract out of the PTU and 
no default will occur. The Working Interest Owners further agree that they win not 
apply for consideration under 11 AAC 83.374 in this matter. 

12. When a portion of a lease, but not the whole lease, is added to a unit, the lease is 
severed into two separate leases. Portions, but not all of, the following leases are being 
added to the PfU: ADLs 375064, 382101, and 389716. Upon unitization, these leases 
will be severed and the non-unitized portion of each lease will be treated as a separate 
and distinct lease having the same effective date and tenn as the original lease and may 
be maintained thereafter only in accordance with the terms and conditions of the 
original lease, statutes, and regulations. 11 AAC 83.373. Article 18(e) of the PTU 
Agreement will not apply to the non-unitized portions of the leases. 

13. Additionally, the following leases will each be severed into two leases upon unitization: 
ADL 377015 (Expansion Areas 1 and 6), ADL 377016 (Expansion Area 1 and the Work 
Commitment Area), and ADL 377020 (Expansion Areas 2 and 6). 

14. The PTU Working Interest Owners agree that the terms set forth here supersede any 
inconsistent proVisions in the leases or the PTU Agreement for said Expansion Area or 
Work Commitment Area leases. The P'I1J Working mterest Owners waive the benefit 
of any inconsistent lease or unit agreement terms, 

15. The Working Interest Owners may request and DNR may agree to extend any deadline 
provided herein. If DNR does not agree to extend a deadline, the deadline shall not be 
extended. 

16. This agreement fully resolves the Application; Exxon's January 4, 1999, appeal to the 
DNR CommissioIler of the Director's decision denying Exxon's application for 
expansion of the PTtJ to include ADL 372256 (Appeal Code OG 113098); and Exxon' s 
July 16, 1999. Request for Reconsideration of the Beaufort Sea 1999 Areawide Lease 
Sale Notice (Appeal Code C0071699BS 1999.035) to the satisfaction of all parties to 
the Application and proceedings. The Working Interest Owners agree not to appeal any 
aspect of the expansion requested in the Application but not included here. The 
Working Interest Owners agree that the 1999 expansion appeal and motion for 
reconsideration are closed. The Working Interest Owners also agree not to challenge or 
appeal any tenn of this agreement. 
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ExxonMobU Pfoductlon Comp. 
P.O. Box 2180 
Houston. Texas mS2-2180 

August 15,2001 

Mr. Mark Myers, Director 
Division of Oil and Gas 
Alaska Department of Natural Resources 
550 West 7th Avenue. Suite 800 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501·3510 

Ro: Point Thomson Unit Expansion/Contraction 

Dear Mr. Myers: 

EJf(onMobii 
Production 

l,cCEIVED 

AUG 2 1 2001 
DIV. OF Oil & <.:iAS 

DIRECTOR'S OFFiCe 

The Point Thomson Working Interest Owners have received your letter of July 31, 2001 regarding tho 
Point Thomson Unit Expansion/Contraction Application conveying conditional approval of the Unit 
redefinition. The dialoS that has gone into the preparation of the conditions, in order to protect the 
interests of the State and the PTU Owners, has allowed US to continue our plans for development of the 
Unit in a timely fashion. 

The Owners believe that it is necessary to note for the record that acceptance of some of these terms at the 
Point Thomson Unit constitute a special case and are not viewed by the Owners as precedent setting in 
any other unit. Particularly, the increase in royalty that is agreed in this instance is viewed as an 
inappropriate usc of the statutes and counter to the principles of unitization. Also, the imposition of 
performance penalties based on work commitments is believed to be morc properly handled in the course 
ofnonnal Unit business in the Plan of Development process. Nevertheless, due to the desire of the 
Owners and the State to progress the development of Point Thomson and avoid delays, the Owners, with 
the exception of Murphy Exploration & Production Co. which has been granted an extension until 
A~gust 30,2001 to respond, are prepared to accept these conditions intbis instance. 

The affected Point Thomson Unit Owners, with the noted exception, do hereby accept all the terms and 
conditions of the conditional approval of the Point Thomson Unit Expansion! Contraction per your 
July 31,2001 letUr as witnessed by the attached approval of terms signature pages. 

Sincerely, 

MA;t;;;ij 
W. N. Strawbridge 
Chainnan, PTU Owners Committee 

WNSIWDM:dcw 
Attachments 

c: Affected PTU WIO's 

PTU Rec_0012736 

PTUEOl~001600 

Exc.000211 



Approval of Terms - Agreement Resolving All Pending Point Thomson Unit 
Expansion/Contraction Matters and Proceedings (Attacbment 1 to ADNR letter of July 31, 2001) 

The undersigned companies hereby accept all tenns and conditions of the Point Thomson Unit 
Expansion/Contraction conditional approval issued by the ADNR on July 31,2001. 

Eno .. MobO Corporation 

BY:~ 
Date: au skI 

Murphy Exploration and Development Co. 

By: __ ~ ________ _ 

Date: ______ _ 

EuonMobil on Corporation 

By: kdd;l;;;rl( 
Date: 8 ItS' /Q I 

Woodbine Petroleum, Inc. 

By: ____________ __ 

Date: ______ _ 

BP Exploration (Alaska) Inc. 

By: ___________ _ 

Date: -------

Chevron USA Inc. 

By: ________ __ 

Date: --------

Phillips Alaska Inc. 

By: _________ _ 

Date: --------

Total Fina Elf E&P USA, Inc. 

By: ____________ _ 

Date: _______ _ 

PTUEOl 001601 
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Approval of Terms - Agreement Reso1vinl All Pending Point Thomson Unit 
ExpantionlContraclion Mattera and Proceedings (Attachment 1 to ADNR,letter of July 31, 2001) 

The undersigned companies hereby accept all terms and conditions of the Point Thomson Unjt 
Expansion/Contraction conditional approval issued by the ADNR on July 31, 200 1. 

Exxon Mobil Corporation Mllrphy Exploration and Development Co. 

By. ______ --____ _ By: _____ _ 

Date: _______ _ 
Da~: ____________ _ 

ltxxonMobU on Corporation Woodbine Petroleum, Inc. 

By: ________ _ By. ____________ _ 

D~: ____________ _ Date: _________ _ 

BP Exploration (Alaska) Inc. 

B~~ 
Date: /J.~",C~I 

Chevron USA Inc. 

By: _____ _ 

Date: _______ _ 

PhiDips Alaska Inc. 

B)': _____ _ 

Date: _______ _ 

Total F1na Elf E&P USA, Inc. 

By: ________ _ 

Date: ________ _ 

PTU Rec_OOI2738 
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Approval oCTel'lllJ - Agreemellt Re.solvfnl AU Pending Polllt Thomson Unit 
ExpansioDlContraction Matten and Proceedinga (Attachment 1 to ADNR letter of July 31,1(01) 

The undersiened companies hereby accept all terms and conditions of the Point Thomson Unit 
ExpansionlContraction conditional approval issued by the ADNR on July 31, 2001. 

EnoD Mobn CorpontfoD 

By: __ - ___ _ 

Date: -------
ExxonMobil Oil Corporation 

By: _________ _ 

Date: _______ _ 

BP Exploration (Alaska) Inc. 

By: ___________ _ 

Date: _____ _ 

Cb ....... 1&ID~ 
By: t1V: i3~ 
Date: 3 - 2 -DI 

PhUUpJ AIuka Ine. 

By: __ ~ _______ _ 

Date: _____ _ 

Total rina Elf E&P USA, Inc. 

By: _____ _ 

Date: _______ _ 

Murphy Exploration aDd Development Co. 

By: ___________ _ 

Datc: _____ _ 

Woodbine Petroleum, In~ 

By: ______ _ 

Date: _____ _ 

PTU Rec_0012739 
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Approval of Terms - Agrewnent Resolving All Pending Point Thomson Unit 
ExpansioalContradJon Matters and Proceedings (Attachment! to ADNR letter of July 31, 2001) 

The undersigned companie.'l herehy accept all terms and conditions of the Point Thomson Unit 
Expansion/Contraction conditional approval issued by the ADNR on July 31 J 2001 . 

Exxon Mobil CorponllJon Murphy Exploration and DeveJopment Co. 

By. ____________ _ By: ______ _ 

Date: _______ _ Date: 

ExxonMobU on Corporation Woodbine Petroleum, (nc. 

By: _____ _ By: _____ _ 

Date: ______ _ Date: ______ _ 

DP Exploration (Alasb) Inc. 

By: _____ _ 

Date: ______ _ 

Chevron USA Inc. 

By: _____ _ 

Daw: _______ _ 

Phil II". Alaska Inc. 

8Y:9fPL~ 
oat: ~~ 
Total Flna Elf E&P USA, Inc. 

By: _____ _ 

Date: _______ _ 

Exc.000215 



HUe l~ ul U..:l:~up t:.t:.! Land U4!pt 713-739-2134 

Approval of Terms - Agreement Resolviog AU Pending Point Thomsoa Unit 
ExpansioDlCootrawoD Matters and Proceedings (Attacllmeot t to ADNR tetter of July 31, 2001) 

The undersigned companies hereby accept an terms and conditions of the Point Thomson Unit 
Expansion/Contraction conditional approval issued by the AONR on July 31,2001. 

Exxon Mobil Corporation Murphy Elploration and Development Co. 

By: ____________ _ By: ____________ _ 

Date: _______ _ DMe: ____________ _ 

EnonMobil Oil Corporation Woodbine Petroleum, Inc. 

By: ____________ __ By: __________ __ 

Date: ______ _ Date: _______ _ 

BP Exploration (Alaska) Inc. 

By: ______ _ 

Date: ----------
Chevroa USA lae. 

By: ___________ _ 

Date: -------
PhiUips Alaska Inc. 

By: ___________ __ 

Date: ----------

p ... 

PTU Rec_0012741 
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Bp ______ _ 

DaIIs: ____ _ 

-
Br. ____ _ 

Doto! ____ _ 

.... lbipt AI .... bac. 
By: ______ _ 

Date: 

TorallJDaIlfUPVSA.Iac. . ..,. 
'" 

l\y: ____ _ 

Dsw. ____ _ 

~",·c,,,,·,,,, 

.. 
01904 707S17 

MwpIo'¥.,. ... d •• uti D"~t Ce. 
Br. ____ _ 

J),to: ____ _ 

Br. ---+o'-"'IfilP"q-...:..;; 
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DEPARTMENT 0' NATURAL RESOURCES 

DMSION OF Oil AND GAS 

VIA FACSIMILE (713) 656-9632 

August 29. 200 I 

Bill Strawbridie, Reservoir Evaluation Manager 
ExxonMobll Production Company 
P.O. Box21S0 
Houston, TX 77252-2 ISO 

RE: Pt. Thomson Unit Expansion/Contraction 
Conditional Approval D~lsion Amended 
Application Approved 

Dear Mr. Strawbridgo: 

TONY KNOWLES, GOVERNOR 

4lIO m:sr 7'" AVENUf!, SUITE 300 
ANCHORAGe. AI.AS~ ~1-3510 
PHONE: (P(I7) 25-Uo:JO 
FN<: (P(I7) ~ 

The Division of Oil and Gas (the Division) hereby amends its July 31, 2001 Conditional 
Decision and approves the Febtu.8ry 2, 2001 Point Thomson Unit (PTU) Expansion/Contraction 
Application. On February 2, 2001, ExxonMobil Corporation (ExxonMobil), Unit Operator, 
applied to simultaneously expand Uld contract the PTU to add all or portions of 16 state oil and 
gas leases while ex41uding all Or partions of four other state 011 and gas lease out of the unit (the 
Application). The Division believed that it was not in the State's interest to approve the 
Application asproposed. Tho Applicants and the Division agreed to terms and conditions under 
which expansion/contraction of t;he P1U would be granted. On July 31, 200 I, the Dhision 
approved tho AppllcatlOt'l on condition that the worklna interest owners accept the terms and 
conditions set out In Attachment 1 to the decision (the Agreement) as tollows: 

Approval of tho AppllcatloJ;l under tho terms set torth in the Agrccrnent is 
expressly conditiOned on milonn writttn acceptancc of the attached terms and 
conditions by all working interest owners in the expansion and contraction area 
leases withirt fifteen days of issuance of this decision. If all working Interest 
oWl1CtS irt the expansion and contraction acreago do not unequivocally manifest 
their written agreement to those temts by August IS, 2001, the Application is 
denied, and the ternl! set forth in the Agreement are withdrawn and may not later 
be accepted. 

On August 13, 2001, the Division granted Murphy Exploration and Production Company's 
(Murphy) request to extend the deadline for its written acceptance of the Agreement until August 
30, 2001. The Division receivod written acceptance of the Agreement from all of the other 
working interest owners in the expansion/contraction leases on August IS, 2001. Afte·r the 

"Dcvtlop, Constrve, arrd EnhllllU NalJlraJ Rl!$ollrcu for Pres~nt and Futurt Alaskarls. .. 
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BUI Strawbridge, Exxon 
PTU ExpansiorVContraction 
Conditional Approval Decision Amended 
Application Approved 
August 29, 2001 
Pagc2 

Division extended time for Murphy to accept the Agreement, all of the other woriting interest 
owners in the expansion/contraction leases sent the Division written notice that they agree to 
continue to be bound by the tenna and conditions even if Murphy does not accept the Agreement 
by August 30, 2001. 

Pursuant to State regulation 11 MC 83.316 (c), the applicants must have sufficient interest In 
thc unit area to have reasonably effectivo control of unit operations. In additioll, AS 
38.05.18O(p) provides that the commissioner may, with the lessees consent, change the royalty 
requlmnenll in tho IOMCI upon unitization. I hereby amend the Division's July 31, 2001 
decision, removing the unanimity requirement, and approve the Application as follows: 

The Division may approve'the Application without unanimous acceptance of the 
Agreement by all of tho working interest owners In tho expansion and contraction 
leases. Tho working interest owners who have accepted the tenns set forth In tho 
Agreement havc sufficient interest In tho expanslon leases to have reasonably 
effective control of unit operation,. In addition, all of the worldng interest 
owners who have an Interest In expansion leasC$ with revised royalty rates have 
accepted the amended lease terms in the Agreement. Therefore, tho Division 
approves the Application pursuant to the terms and conditions In tho Agreement. 

A person adversely affected by this decision may appeal this decision, in accordance with I \ 
AAC 02. to Pat Pourchot. ColllJtlissioner, Department ofNatllral Resources, SSO W. 7th Avenue, 
Suite 1400, Anchorage, Alaska 99501-3561. Any appeal muat be received at the above addre:is, 
or by fax. to 1-907-269-8918, within 30 calendar daysaftcr the date of "delivery" ortbis decision, 
as defined In II AAC 02.040. A copy of 11 AAe 02 may be obtained from any rcaion.al 
Infonnatlon office of the Department of Natural Resources. 

Sincerely, 

OrigfiJal slgMd by Mark D. ~rs 

Mark D. Myen 
Director 

MM:cdl 

Attachment: The Agreement 

cc: Pat Pourchot, DNR Commissioner 
,Richard Todd, Department ofLaw 

, Charles H. Kana. Murphy Exploration & Production Company 

Page 2 
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AGREEMENT RESOLVING ALL PENDING POINT THOMSON UNIT 
EXPANSIONICONTRACflON MATTERS AND PROCEEDINGS 

CODtradioD Approved 

Four leases or portions of leases were proposed for contraction out of the P11J in 2001 
Application for Expansion and Contraction of tho Point Thomson Onit (the Application). ONR 
accepts tho contraction of the following areas out of the pro: 

ADL 47565. All 
AOL 28384, that portion within T. 9N, R. 238, U.M., Section 28, unsurveyed, 

SW1I4; Section 33, unsurveyed, all; 
ADL 28385, that portion within T. 9N, R. 23B, U.M., Section 29, unsurveyed, 

8112; Section 30, unsurveyed, SII2; Section 31, unsurveyed. all; 
Section 32, unsurveyed, all; 

ADL 343109, that portion within T. ION. R. 24E, U.M., Seotlon 10, protracted 
S11251/2, lying easterly of 146° 00'00" West Longitude; Section 
11. ~cted Si12S112; Section 12, protracted SW tl4SW I 14; 
SQCtion 13, protracted all; Section 14 protracted all: SC(ftion IS. 
protracted, all lying easterly of 146° 00'00" West Longitude; 
S.ection 22, protracted. mn lying easterly of 146° 00'00" West 
Longitude; Section 23, protracted, N112; Section 24, protrACted, 
NlI2. 

ADL 28384. ADL 28385, and ADL 343109 will be segregated; tho Working rn~ Owners 
wiIllmmcdiately surrender the non-unltized portions of the lcues; and the non-unitizcd portions 
of the leases are now available for the state to offer in tho next areawide oil and gas lease sale. 

Exp •• sloa Acreage 

ONR Identified seven Expansion Areas and oo.c Work Commitment Area, described in 
Paragraph 110 below. currently outsldo of tho PTU. 'There is • high probability that the 
Expansion Areas contain hydrocJrbon resources, while the Work Convnitment Area. mar OF may 
not be underlain by 011 and gill Itserves. Therefore, DNR wiu not imposo specific drilling 
oommibnents for each Expansion Area, but ONR does require the Working fnterest OWners to 
drill a delineation well in tho Work Commitment Area and seven development wells within the 
revised P1U as a condition {or expanding the unit &tea. Inclu.don of the acreage within the 
seven ExpansIon Areas plus tho one Work Commitment Area (Expansion Acreage) in the PTU 
will be conditioned as follows: 

1. On or before Juno 15,2003. tho Working Interest Owners may elect to contract all of 
the Expansion Acreage out of the pro, pay tho Stato of Alaska $8,000,000 to 
compensate for the unrealized bonus payments during the period that the acreage was 
withheld from leasing (Extension Clwge), and be released from the remaining 
obligations imposed herein. The Extension Charge will be due on July I, 2003. 

Exc.OOO220 
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PTU Agreement 
Page 2 

2. The Working Interest Owners must complete driJIlng • well through the Thomson Sand 
intcrval. within the Work Commitment Area by June IS, 2003, or the Worle: 
Commitment Area acreage will automatically contract out the PTU on that date. 
Drilling a new well or deepening the Red Dog #1 Well will fulfill the drilling 
commitment for the Work Commitment Area. 

3. If the Working Interest Owners fail to complete drilling a well within the Work 
Commitment Area by June IS. 2003, the acreage automatically contracts out of the 
PTU, as specified in Paragraph #2 above. and the Working Interest Owners will pay the 
State of Alaska an amount to compensate for the unrealized bonus payments during the 
period that the acreage was withheld from leasing (Drilling Extension Charge). Tho 
Drilling Extension Charge in the amount of$940,OOO will bo due on July 1,2003, 

4. Development drilling in the PTU must begin by Iune 15,2006, or all of the Expansion 
Acreage will auromatlcaUy contract out ofthc PTU effective that date, and the Working 
Interest OWncrt will pay the State of Alaska $20,000,000 by July I, 2006, to 
compensate for the unrealized bonus payments during the period that the Expansion 
Acreage was withheld from leasing. 

5. The Working Interest Owners must complete the drilling of seven development wells in 
the PTU by Juno 15,2008, or all of tho Expansion Acreage will automatically contract 
out of the PTU offective that date, and the Working Interest Owners will pay the State 
of Alaska $27,500,000 by July 1, 2008, to compensate for the unrealizcd bonus 
payments during the period that tho Expansion Aoreage was withheld (rom leasing. 

6. A development well is dcfmed as either a producer or injector drilled from a pemumeat 
drllJ sito structure after tho. effective date of this decision that penetrates tho Thomson 
Sand interval, and excludes the Worle Commitment Area delineation well, 

7. Production allocation factors must be assigned tolcases in each Expansion Area and the 
Work Commitment Area under a particlpatlrtg irea approved by DNR, by tho dale 
sp«.!tled tor each area In Paragraph tHO below, Of the acreago in \hat expansion or 
wode COrtllJlitment area will automatically contract out of ~F'TU effective that date. If 
any portion of an expansion lcuc is Included 111 an approved participating area. by the 
date specified, tho entlte lease wllt remain wlthln the PTU. HoWever, If no portion of 
an expansion lease is included in an approved participating Ii'ea by the date spe¢{fled, 
the entire lease will contract out of the PTU effectivo on such date. 

8. Any Expansion Area or Work Commitment Area le~e not having a portion of the lea.'!C 
Included In an approved participating area by the datc specified in Paragraph 10 below, 
contracts out the pro, and the Workirtg Interest Owners will pay the State of Alaska an 
amount to compensate for the unrealized bonus payments during the period that the 
acreage was withheld from leasing (PA Extension Charge). The PA Extension Charge 

. will be due on tho first day of tho month following the date that the acreagc contracts 

PTU Rec_00i,6407 
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out of tho Pro. If only I portion of an Expansion Area or a portion of the Work 
Commitment Area is ConCnlctcd out of the PTU, tho Working Interest Owners will pay 
the State a prorated share of tho PA Extension Chargo based on the number of acres 
within the contracted area. 

9. If following the drilling of a well In the Work Commitment Area, but prior to any 
automatic contraction. tho Working Interest Owners contract and relinquish all or a 
portion of tho Work. Conmitment Area by December I, 2003, it wiu not bo necessary to 
include the relinquished ICtcage in I participating area or pay the PA Extension Charge 
for that acreage In 2008. 

10. If the Expansion Acreaao VlctC available for leasing in the next Areawide Lease Sale, 
DNR would impose a hJgher royalty rate on some of the acrease. Therefore, as a 
requirement for Including Expansion Areas 1,2.3.4, and 6ln the PTU, the royalty rates 
will l>e it)creased as ~bOWJt in the table below. 

The conditions specific to Expansion Areas 1#1 through #7 and tho WCA are outlined below: 

P A ExteasioD Current Revised 
ExDIUI.Ioa. Ate. ItA. Date Cb'rJle Royalty Rate RoYalty Rate 

111. Challel1ge IIland JunelS 2008 $11031000 16.666679A ZO% 
w.2. North ofPTU JUlIe I ',2008 $1452000 16.66661% 20% 
1'13, Ea&t of P'IU June I 5 2008 $4~4,OOO 1~.66667% 20% 
##4. Sourdough Prospect lWlelS 20111 $1'75,000 12.5% 16.66667% 
#$. LYnX Prosoect JUllelS 2010 $2/1000 12.5% Uncha~ed 
#6. North of#l and #2 ~r:5 200g $3135,000 16.66667% 200/0 
If7.BS2000Lease J,umlS 200' None 16.6666'7% Unohar!&ed 
WQrk Commitment Area .June I 5 2008 $4495000 IM~"A Vnchanged 
rrotal fA Extension ClIme $21.500.000 

Tho Wode Commitment Area and Expansion Areas are briefly described as follows: 

Work ComDUtmeDt Ar • .,Rtd Dog 
ADL371012, Al~ 
ADL 377013, ADjand 
ADL 377016, that)Klrtion within the IClISC of protracted T. ION, R. 21E, U.M., 

SeetiollS 11, BII2, Ell2Wll2j 12, Wl12, WII2EI12; I),. Will, 
WI12Ellli 14, BII2, EIIlWIIl; 23, EII2, EII2WIIl; and 24, 
WII2. WII2Ell2. 
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Expansion Area 1, ChaUene.Island 
ADL377017, All; 
ADL 377015, that portion within protracted T. UN, R. 21E, UM .• Sections 35 

and 36; T. 11N, R. 22£, U.M. Sections 31 and 32: T. ION, R. 2lE, 
U.M. Sections I and 2: and T. ION, R. 22E, UM. Sections 5 and 
6; and 

ADt 377016, that portion within the lease in protracted T. ION, R. 21B, U.M., 
Sections 12, EII2EII2; 13, EII2EJI2; 24, EII2EII2; and that 
portion within the lease In protracted T. ION, R. 22S, U.M., 
Sections 7, aU; 8, WlI2WI12; 17, WII2Wlll; 18, all; 19, all; and 
20, WIIlW 1/2. 

Expansion Area 1, North of the PTU 
ADL 377020, that portion within protracted T. ION, R. 23f, U.M., Section 20-

23. 

EJ;palUlion Area 3, East olthe nu 
ADL 372256, All. 

Expansion Area 4, Sourdough Prospect 
ADL 375064, that portion within T. 1fN, R. 24E, U.M., SectIon 3, unsurveyed, 

aU excluding ANWR; Section 4, unsurveyed, aU: Section 9, 
unsurveyed, all excluding ANWR; S~on 10, unsurveyed, "II 
excluding ANWR; 

Expansion Area 5, Lynx Prospeet 
ADL 382101, that portion within T. 9N, R. 22E, U.M., Sections 13 and 14. 

Expansion Area 6, North of Expansion Area$ #1 and #2 
ADt 388425, All; 
AnL 388426, AlIi 
AnL 377015, that portion within protracted T. ION, R. 22B, U.M., Sections 3 

and.4, and T. 1 IN, R. 22E, U.M., ScctlOIlJ 3~ -35i 
AnL 377020, that portion within protracted T. ION, R. 238, UM., Sections 8 -

II and 14-17. 

Expansion Area 7, Lease islUed In BSlOOO Areawide Leale Sale 
ADL 389716, that portloD withln protracted T. 9N, R. 25ft U.M., Section 5, 

WIll, unsurveyed, all tide and submerged lands seaward of 
ANWRj Section 6, unsurveyed, aU tide and submerged lands 
seaward of ANWR.; that portion within protracted T. ION, R. 25E, 
U.M., Section 30, protracted, WII2; Section 31, protracted, alii 
Section 32, protracted, Will. 
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11. The Working Interest OVners waive the extension provision of 11 AAe 83.140 and 
acknowledge that the nciice and hearing provisions of 11 AAe 83.374 shall not be 
applicable to leases c:onaactcd out of the PTU Area beyond their pr1nuuy tenn, since 
the Working Interest Oners will automatically surrender the contracted leases, with 
surrender and lease expita..wn effective the day the leases contract out of the PTI} and 
no default will occur. he Working Interest Owners further agree that they will not 
apply for consideration II!dcr 11 Me 83.374 in this matter. 

12. When a portion of. lease. bul nQt the whole lease, is added to It unit, the lease is 
severed into two separalll elSCi. Portions, but not all of, the following leases are being 
added to the PTU: APIA :375064,382[01. and 389716. Upon unitization, these leases 
will be severed and the Ik>--n-unitized portion of eaclJ lease will be treljted. as a separate 
and dl~ leuo hav1natfusame effective date and tetm as the otiglnallease and may 
be maintalned theceaftcr ~Dly in accordance with the terms and conditions of the 
originall~. ~s.lIldreguWions. 11 Me 83.373. Article 18(e) of the PTU 
Agreement will not app~ t:cl the non,unitizedportiolls of the leasu. 

13. Additionally, the fqllowlig ~ wilJ CIIc:h be severed Into two leases upon unitization: 
ADL 377015 (Expansl(l ~ 1 and 6), ADL 377016 (Expansion Area 1 and the 
Work Commitment Al'CI~ and ADL 377020 (Expansion Areas 2 and 6). 

14. The PTU Worldng IntellStOWnel'$ agree that the terms set forth here supersede any 
Inconsistent provisions in die leases or the PTU Agre~t for said Expansion Area or 
Work Commitment Area leases. The PTU Working Interest Owners waive the benefit 
of any Inconsistent Icssclr unit ~t tenns. 

IS. The Working Interest Oners may request and DNR may agree to extend any deadline 
provided herein. (f DNR does not agree to extend a deadline, the deadline shan not be 
extended, 

16.Thls Ipment ft.Illy resenes the Application> Huon's January 4, 1999. ippeal to the 
DNR Colnmlasioner or * DlrecrQr'. docWon denying Exxon'. application for 
expansion of the PTU tonc/udc ADL372256 (Appeal Cotk 00113(98): and Exxon's 
luly 16,1999. Request ftc R.econsideratlon oCtho Beaufort sea 1999 Areawide Lease 
Sale Notice (Appeal ~ COO71699BS 1999.035) to the samtaction of all partles to 
the AppUcation and procceAllngs. The Working Interest Owners agree not to appeal any 
aspect of the expansi01l ntuestcd in the: Application but not Included here. The 
Working Interest OwllClS- 19rec that the 1999 expansion appea1 and modon for 
reconsideration are closei The Worlting Interest Owne~ also agree not to challenge or 
appeal any term of this agreement. 
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DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

l)MS!ON OF OIL AND GAS 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

September 14, 2001 

Bill Strawbridge 
ExxonMobil Production Company 
PO BOX2180 
Houston, TX 77252-2180 

RE: Point Thomson Unit 
Eighteenth Plan of Development 

Dear Bill, 

.. , ,,',' '. ~. 

,:' 

/roNY KNOWLES, GOVERNOR 

550 WEST 'j"f A VENUE, surrc 800 
ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99501-3510 
PHONE: (907) 269-8800 
FAX.: (907) 269·8938 

The Division of Oil and Gas (Division) reviewed ExXonMobil Production Company's (Exxon) 
proposed Eighteenth Plan of Development (181h POD) for the Point Thomson Unit (PTU), dated 
August 31, 2001. I am pleased to see concrete plans put into motion for development of PTU 
reserves. During the 18d! POD, Exxon plans to select a location for a delineation well and 
contract for a rig by June 15, 2002. Exxon also plans to file applications for necessary permits, 
continue environmental studies, initiate preliminary engineering, and compJete reservoir 
simulation modeling during the one-year term of the 18th POD. 

Tho Division considered the criteria in 11 AAe 83.303 and finds the 18th POD proteCts the 
public interest The 18th POD is approved for the period September 31,2001 through September 
30,2002. Under 11 AAe 83.343 the Nineteenth POD for the pro will be due in this office on 
or before, July 2.2002,90 days before the 18lh POD expires. 

, The 18th POD is approved with the understanding that, during its term, ExxonMobil will apply 
for all environmental permits J;equired for the proposed PTU development project to proceed, 
and diligently pursue approval of those ~ermjts through the Alaska Coastal Management 
Program (ACMP) review process. The,18 POD listed several state and federal permi~ that 
may be required, however, we will not know if it is a comprehensive list until ExxonMobil 
submits a permit application package to the Office of the Governor, Division of Gov~ental 
Coorcfuiation (DOC) for review, and DOC issues a ACMP Final Consistency Detennination., 
ExxonMobil will apply for any additional permits the DOC determination indicates are required 
This decision' approves the general unit plan of development only and does not constitute 
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Bill Strawbridge 
PTU lStllpOD 
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approval of any permits includj.ng those referred to in the 18th POD or that may be required under 
11 AAe 83.346 or ACMP or that may be r~ by any other law or governmental entity. 

A person adversely affected by this decision may appeal this decision. in accordance with 
11 AAe 02, to Pat Pourchot, Commissioner, Department of Natural Resources, 550 W. 7th 
Avenue, Suite 1400, Anchorage, Alaska 99501-3561. Any appeal must be received at the above 
address, or by fax to 1-907-269-8918,' within 30 calendar days after the date of "delivery" of this 
decision. as defined in 11 AAe 02.040. A copy of 11 AAe 02 may be obtained from any 
regional information office of the Department of Natural Resources. 

~
j ly,t1 

~.{&----
~ arkD. Myers 

Director 

cc: Richard Todd, DOL 

SENDER: COMI'LfT£ TillS SCCTlDN 

• complete Items 1, 2, and S. Also cOmplete 
Item 4 If Restricted Deliva")' Is desired. 

• PrInt your nBl11e and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

• Attach thl, card to the back of th. mallplece, 
or on the front If space permits. 

1. ArtIcfe Addntssed to: 

BILL STRA WBRIDOB . 
EXXONMOBn..PRODUCTION COMPANY 
PO BOX 2180 
HOUSTON, TX 772S2~~180 

1I 5 PO'. I. .1 Serv.ce 
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT 
(Domes/II; f.la,1 Onlv: No /m; lIr.lllce COVN.7gc Prov,ded) 

00 
IT" .... 
I"-

ru 
ru 
c 
IT" 

::r 
c 
c 
c 
c 
ru 

l 
p...eag. * 

0.-".. 

~= AooIrtct8<I ~'FH 
(fn<IoIHnfoftl~ 

TottI ..... g, ...... $ 

ru BD..L STRA WBRIDOE 
m EXXONMOBn.1'RODUCTION COMPANY 
IT" PO BOX 2180 
~ HOUSTON. TX 71252-2180 
I"-

C.stgnalUnl 

X 
D. Is delivery address dIIIenInt from Item 17 

K YES, entllf del/veIY address below: 

Pf0 

~ -
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I 

Exc.000226 

r 

11 
I j 

11 

i 1 

IJ 

fJ 


